)

- y /«—\\
1!

”

PARTS BOOK AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

HYSTER

D89A TOWING WINCH

AND
D83A POWER CONTROLLED TOWING WINCH

HYSTER COMPANY

TRACTOR EQUIPMENT DIVISION

Portland, Oregon = Danville, Illinois = Peoria, Illinois
Nijmegen, The Netherlands ®* Sao Paulo, Bragil = Irvine, Scotland
Kewanee, [llinois ®* Sydney, Australia

Form No. 599206 6/74

M
@5 b

FOR PARTS AND SERVICE CONTACT



Date Purchased

Model Number

Serial Number

LIST OTHER SPECIAL EQUIPMENT

HOW TO USE YOUR PARTS BOOK

This parts book contains a complete listing of all parts used since the
first model. When ordering parts give the model number, serial number,
catalog form number, quantity and name of part.

To find any part needed for replacement, start with the index shown on
the right. Determine which section contains the part desired. By bending
the book back slightly to the right, the heavy arrows on the right hand side
of the index page will line up with a black tab on the edge of the index
page of the section desired. Proceed then to locate the part in this section.

Service, Operating, and Lubrication Instructions will be found in
Section “A.’

Quantities shown are quantities per assembly unless otherwise stated.

Assembly number at the top of a page contain all of the parts listed
on that page; exceptions are noted.

Be sure to read all foot notes at the bottom of any page from which
parts are being ordered. Foot notes are indicated by an asterisk or other
symbol preceding a part number.

For any further information on parts, service, or ordering, consult your
local Hyster dealer.

We reserve the right to make changes in design or add improvements
without incurring the obligation to make such changes in

Winches previously manufactured.




INDEX

SECTION A

Service, Operation and Installation Instructions

SECTION B
Frames and Mounting Studs

SECTION D
Gear Train and Shaft Groups

SECTION E | A
Brake and Shifter Mechanism
For Direct Drive Winch

SECTION F
Brake and Hydraulic System

For Power Controlled Winch

SECTION G
Optional Equipmen&

SECTION Q

Numerical Index

Parts Referred to in This Book as Riqht or Left Hand Parts
Are in Accordance with the Sketch Below

L. H. Side

R.H. Side
CAUTIONI
Never Attempt to Clean, Qil or Adjust a Machine
While it is in Motion
Strict Observance of this Rule will Prevent Accidents

NOTE: All Studs and Capscrews used in this Winch
are Heat-treated.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON

§9 9 S99



GEAR TRAIN
( Power Controlled Winch )

A—DRUM SHAFT GROUP

B—BEVEL GEAR SHAFT GROUP
C—INTERMEDIATE GEAR GROUP
D—POWER TAKE-OFF GROUP

E—BRAKE SHAFT GROUP

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND. OREGON




Section A

SERVICE, OPERATION AND
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

INDEX

ALTERATIONS TO TRACTOR =~ = .. ... ... Al
CABLE GUIDE ROLLS INSTALLATION (Optional) . .. ... Al4
DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS . ... ... A28
FAIRLEAD INSTALLATION (Optional) . ... .. Al3
LUBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS . . . ... A47
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS ... ... Ald
SEﬁVICING INSTRUCTIONS . .. SO Al9
SPECIFICATIONS .. . .. A42
WINCH INSTALLATION = ... . . ... . AS

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




Al

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
TRACTOR ALTERATIONS

For Mounting Direct Drive Winch

fo—
°

Note: Burn out Shaded Areas

Remove rear cross sheet and alter as shown.
Drill four 9/16'" holes for handlever bracket as shown.
(Or in most convenient location for operator.)

D9 Tractors Serial No. 49A1 and Up.
50A1 and Up.

T E— 5 .-—n'%
“—REA T
: TS
LE.)';SSDER t"i DIA.
~ FOUR HOLES

ST NS SN ———

e

_ /?f “*\ S -n~~—»w~r.w_-\
|
I

P—-~- ..... g

! cur our |
ILH SIDE orui I

P [11
i ey
jm‘@ 4 R - "y
e UL I
| REAR
L Omte O
| g 1

D9 Tractors Serial No. 18Al and Up.
19A1 and Up.

19 'Yip\

~T T~ FOUR HOLES
%eDIA.
3%

L H.REAR
FLOOR PLATE

LH.FENDER

NL,.‘.L__Q____ L 9‘/2";1 a% L 4

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND. OREGON




A2

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
TRACTOR ALTERATIONS — Continued

D8 Tractors Serial No. 14A1 and Up.
15A1 and Up.

[6)
/ REAR CROSS SHEET 0
O
~—CUT OUT HERE _

L--i ]
(o] 3 O
2 H
2" J

R.H. FLOOR PLATE

D8 Tractors Serial No. 22A1 and Up T . ] —1
35A1 and Up - 36A1 and Up. C 1

FOUR HOLES

" YgDIA. ~—~

REAR CROSS SHEET )

it
At
: ‘ IR Te
' ~J.3'€,L—8’/."j/
|/ INSIDE EDGE zrj
R.H.FENDER

) VA

1. Burn two 2' Dia. holes in R. H. seat side as shown.
2. If dozer control is desired in other position, alter as

shown.

3. Handlever bracket may be mounted on L. H. fender
if desired. (Shown in Phantom in plan view.)

/mm MOUNT™G OM LM FENDER
il P

P

| { FRONT OF SEAT
\
i g
\
{3 3
fal
~_\\\\ ----- . ’,';’;’::
i
o o
o b
==
L T W reamraciormacton

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON



A3

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
TRACTOR ALTERATIONS — Continued

For Mounting Power Controlled Winch
NOTE: Burn out shaded areas.
1. Remove rear cross sheet and alter as shown,
2. Remove arm rest from R. H. side of seat and alter
as shown.
3. Drill four 7/16 holes in R. H. seat side as shown.

D8 Tractors S.N. 22A1 and Up.
35A1 and Up - 36A1 and Up. _46A1 And Up

fe. H.SEAT _FRAME R.H.ARM REST
o T T A
{:"L --------- 1~ FOUR HOLES , 1 b=
! 7LDIA. o O’%}H&\ z’/,e .
! [ — ﬂ% i D00 Me O T~

‘_Vl

t

§

j JJ 2y B
B e Sl 50| TWO HOLES

| / T -3 '/zL 5% 0 DA

| syl .

) jl, ,t e

i | “

. 3l 5%

;i~ -

" oeE DETAII e
COVER REAR CROSS SHEET

/l‘/zR‘
[¢] -0 1 -of -ty “ o o
2945 % ~/a R
S . ) . - .

- Lz/‘ﬁta% ,
12 sy

P A

D9 Tractors Serial No. 34Al and up -
49A1 and up - 50 Al and up.

R.H.SEAT FRAME
R.H.ARMREST

T I 3
TWO HOLES - ﬁ b 1}
" DIA. e L
l

LT e e e e

A o2V
[ 13% zr . MEAR CROSS SHEET

P |/“u o °I

l

i ;

| L

| Lo
= 17

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND., OREGON




A4

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

TRACTOR ALTERATIONS — Continued

D9 Tractors Serial No. 66A1 and Up

A AL

..... BRAKE LEVER
- SELECTOR LEVER

"CAT"FLOOR PLATE ASS'Y
M3725

NOTCH ANGLE STIFFENER
TO CLEARFITTING ON
HYSTER HYDRAULIC PUMP

[

VIEW A—A

Zzvid

53
8

// @\
e
=

i

TO SELECTOR LEVER

TO BRAKE LEVER

OISCHARGE HOSE

PROTECT ELECTRIC WIRING UNDER SEAT
WHILE BURNING OPENING

r

R.H.SIDE CUSHION

i

-]
)

w

o

i
1"DIA. TWO J 1 lgd -
A HOLES e I

J! REAR CROSS SHEET

SEAT
R.H. SIDE PLATE

1. Remove floor plates on R.H. side of tractor.
Notch angle stiffener on under side of floor plate to clear fitting on

Hyster hydraulic pump.
3. Replace floor plates and side cushion assembly.

I
2 5,26 L_—WAW;____
St “jfl
2
32} }‘

NOTE: Be careful not to damage electric wiring when burning section
from bottom of R.H. seat side plate.

HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON




AS

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
TRACTOR ALTERATIONS — Continued

TRACTOR ALTERATIONS
18A1 and Up.
19A1 and Up.

R.H.SEAT FRAME_
FOUR HOLES

D9 Tractors Serial No.

FLOOR PLATE

. Om— 2%

so"——'i{o :OVQ-—«J L‘.;.

*NOTE: Dimensions for mounting the handlever bracket
are approximate.

Be sure the following is accomplished:

A. No interference with dozer blade control

lever.
B. Good protection of Hyster control levers.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




Ab

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
TRACTOR PREPARATION FOR ALL TRACTORS

Remove drawbar brackets.

Remove “Caterpillar” power take-off cover.

3. Smooth out the bevel edge of the P.T.O. bore. Remove all burrs and

nicks.

Smooth out machining marks on the surface of the bore. Use a round
back and emery.

Check rear face of transmission case for high spots, particularly of
welds near mounting studs where winch pads are to make contact.
Grind or file to insure proper fit.

If required, remove drawbar studs not used for winch installation and
plug holes with corks.

Mounting Stud Installation

D8 Tractors Serial No. 22A1 and Up — 35A1 and Up
36Al1 and Up — 46Al and Up

1.

s g = \1‘

[ | oo 2o e o e 3o | i
| () | |
IS ) VAN (BN

o |
6 ° 5 6
O \‘1» !

Install one Hyster stud (2) (1-14 x 3-13/16, drilled), one Hyster stud
(3) (1-74 x 4-1/16) and four Hyster studs (4) (1-}4 x 4-11/16).

Remove two drawbar studs (6) and install at (1). Plug nine tapped holes
at (5) with corks. Also plug two tapped holes at (6) with corks.

Assembly Torque:
Studs (2, 3 and 4) 17020 Ft. Lbs. Dry.
Studs (1) 25020 Ft. Lbs. Dry.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




A7

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Mounting Stud Installation -— Continued
D8 Tractors Serial No. 14A1 and Up — 15A1 crnd Up

4,

- ,.-,_._.._____.-._.f::.li\ . . Ld...
. £} !
i
— | — " (j»«m»\\\ | / prbosbgtent
/ | .
2/ o ) o \4 0 :
o Lo N
| : 6 . \5 6~ i
) “ 3 )]
il ik oL
!\ Al 4 \\> 1 f Y% N )
e ) P! e K | -

. Install one Hyster stud (2) (1-74 x 3-19/32, drilled), and one Hyst.

stud (4) (1-74 x 3-143).
Use six “Caterpillar” drawbar studs at locations (1) and (3).

Plug two holes (6) with Hyster plugs No. 93193 for Series D and E and
with corks for Series F and G.

Plug nine tapped holes at (5) with corks.

DS Tractors Serial No. 66A1 and Up

O\\‘ /O o [ 0\3 1/0
[+ [+

© °©°‘\4 ©
[+ ° (]

O._ 0O

~
o>s

Remove drawbar studs (6) and plug holes with corks furnished.

Install one Hyster drilled taperlock stud (1-14 x 3-13/16) at (2) and

one Hyster taperlock stud (1-74 x 4-1/16) at (3). Torque to 170--20 Lb.
Ft. Dry.

Install two drawbar studs at (1) and torque to 250::20 Lb. Ft. Dry.
Drawbar studs (5) are used for winch mounting.

Plug nine holes (4) with corks furnished.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




A8

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Mounting Stud Installation — Continued

_ o | R N N o
! R
. N
| | P 2 5
i |

D9 Tractors Serial No. 34A1 and Up
49A]1 and Up — 50A1 and Up

1. Install one Hyster stud (3) (1-14 x 3-13/16, drilled), and one Hyster
stud (4) (1-74 x 4-1/16). Use drawbar studs at (1) and (2).

2. Plug nine tapped holes at (5) with corks.

3. Assembly Torque:
Studs (1) 25020 Ft. Lbs. Dry.
Studs (3 and 4) 170220 Ft. Lbs. Dry.

D9 Tractors Serial No. 18A1 and Up — 19A1 and Up

1. Install one Hyster stud (3) (1-14 x 3-19/32, drilled), one Hyster stud
(4) (1-14 % 3-74) and two Hyster studs (1) (1-14 x 5-74). Use four draw-
bar studs at (2).

2. Plug nine tapped holes at (5) with corks.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND. OREGON




A9

10.

11.

12.
13.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
DIRECT DRIVE WINCH INSTALLATION

Remove winch transmission cover and remove plugs from winch mount-
ing face.

Be sure that coupling “A” is secured to shaft “B” at “C” with pin and
lock ring.

Install P.T.O. shaft assembly in winch. (Be sure bevel pinion is in place
and snap ring is properly installed.)

Apply a liberal coat of heavy type sealant to “O” Ring seal and install
on bearing carrier at “E.”

Install 74” UNF capscrews in side frames at “D” and attach sling as
illustrated.

Clean mounting surfaces and be sure that tractor P.T.O. cover bolt
holes are plugged.

Move winch toward tractor and line up splines on tractor P.T.O. with
splines on coupling “A.” Route push-pull cables as winch moves in.

When winch is in place, install nuts and lockwashers on the two upper
mounting studs first. Note: Coat the stud that is inside the winch with
Permatex, Plastic Lead Seal or comparable sealant. Install nuts and
lockwashers on the remaining mounting studs and tighten all mounting
nuts securely. Be sure cotter is installed in drilled stud inside winch.

Install handlever bracket, cross cables and connect to handlevers. (Brake
cable goes to longer handlever.)

Check and adjust clutch shifter and brake lining.
Replace winch transmission cover.
Recheck to see that all fastenings are tight.

Replace altered rear cross sheet.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




Al0

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
POWER CONTROLLED WINCH
?i'ﬂé\/‘q

TR T

FOR D9 TRACTORS

Hydraulic Pump Installation
1. Preassemble pump with all parts required for particular tractor.

2. Remove tractor L.H. floor plates. Remove cover over auxiliary P.T.O.
shaft and install Hyster pump. Use cover capscrews to support Hyster
bracket (15).

3. (For D8 Tractors only.) Remove four capscrews holding tractor oil
filter, place Hyster filter bracket on top of tractor filter and fasten with
Hyster capscrews.

4. Install Hyster in-line filter.

5. Connect short 1-14 I.D. suction line (Hyster 96267) to pump, route and
connect it to the in-line filter.

6. Connect long 1-74 I.D. suction line (Hyster 96284) to filter and route
to rear of tractor. ‘

7. Connect 5% I.D. discharge line to pump and route to rear of tractor.

NOTE: If pump fittings interfere with tractor floor plate, heat and
alter plate as required.

8. Replace floor plates and seat side cushion assembly.

Power Controlled Winch Installation

1. Remove winch transmission cover and remove plugs, one in P.T.O.
shaft opening, two in cable openings and one in stud hole in winch
mounting face.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




All

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Power Controlled Winch Installation — Continued

2.

10.

11.

12.

13.
14,

15.

16.

17.
18.

Assemble coupling “A” and P.T.O. shaft “B,” with pin and lock ring
at “C'”

Install P.T.0O. shaft assembly in winch. (Be sure bevel pinion is in
place and snap is properly installed.)

Apply a liberal coat of heavy type sealant to “O” Ring and install in
groove in P.T.O. bearing carrier “E.”

Install 74" UNFE capscrews in side frames “D” and attach sling as
illustrated.

Clean mounting surfaces and be sure that tractor P.T.O. cover bolt
holes are plugged.

Remove cover and loosen attached block on handling gear control box.
Route control cables from rear toward front of tractor.
Hoist winch and hold about a foot from tractor.

Remove large grommets from push-pull cables, route cables through at-
tached block and winch openings and replace grommets. Install cable
ends in valve spools with approximately 5/16” of thread showing
behind locknut. (Do not tighten block capscrews.)

MAKE SURE—That setscrews in block are in cable grooves and are
tight. Replace cover.

Move winch toward tractor and line up splines on tractor P.T.O. with
splines on coupling “A.”

When winch is in place, install nuts and lockwashers on the two upper
mounting studs first. Note: Coat the stud that is inside the winch with
Permatex, Plastic Lead Seal or comparable sealant. Install nuts and
lockwashers on the remaining mounting studs and tighten all mounting
nuts securely. Be sure cotter is installed in drilled stud inside winch.

Replace transmission case cover.,

Remove plugs from suction and discharge fittings and connect the lines
to their respective fittings in the winch,

Install handlevers and bracket. Cross push-pull cables and attach to
handlevers. Note: Remove handlevers from bracket to attach cables, if
required. Adjust cable ends so that the handlevers just clear the bottom
of the slot in the bracket when the handlevers are pushed all the way
away from the operator. Tighten capscrews that hold block to handling
gear control box. Check to make sure push-pull cables are not binding.

Replace rear cross sheet.
Check and adjust brake lining clearance.

Check and tighten all bolts, nuts and other connections.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




A12

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Power Controlled Winch Installation — Continued

Control Valve Spool Positions

After installation, the control cable adjustment should be checked by
measuring the control valve spool positions at each position of the control
levers. The spool positions must be equal to the dimensions shown. If the
spool positions do not check with these dimensions, the push-pull cables
must be readjusted until the spools are in the correct positions as indicated.

BRAKE INCHING SPOOL

® @ | t;l S BRAKE ON

SELECTOR 5P00£2

@ ™1  f--ee- _BRA. RELEASED
=
2/6 Yo /;’:L 2/}‘,
17 I3 32
l FRONT of VALVE

‘ ecrenemicn
1 Reverse Clutch Engaged 3 Neutral
2 Brake Release 4 Forward Clutch Engaged

Hose Adjustment

If the hose (No. 95733) which leads from the valve to the bevel gear shaft
bearing retainer, interferes with spool action, loosen hose fitting to valve,
twist the hose so that it lays next to the side of the valve housing cover,
and retighten the connection.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON



A1l3

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

OPTIONAL FAIRLEAD

DDA

-
ML STET e

i

Remove winch tie rod for later use. If rod is bent and damaged
it should be replaced.

Fasten L. H. bracket (1) to fairlead frame (2) with shims (3) in
place. Fasten R, H. bracket (4) using same number of shims.
Swing frame (2) into position and install tie rod, removed in in-
struction 1. Note: Do not allow frame to hang from tie rod.

Check clearance of frame (2) around winch drum and add or re-
move shims (3) to allow 1/16" minimum clearance.

Spot weld brackets {1 and 4) to winch frame then alternate weld -
ing from one bracket to another to prevent overheating and dis-
torting winch frames. Use 3/8 fillet weld.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




Al4

o N

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
OPTIONAL CABLE GUIDE ROLLS

ans 21
1 =/
/AN
' l/v' D
| e
| 2
I .

N ,

Remove standard tie bar and cars from winch.

Assemble all parts except gusset (1).

Tack weld brackets (2 and 3) and gusset (1) in place.

Weld securely to winch as {ollows:

3/8 fillet weld at "A', 5/16 fillet weld at "B", 3/8 x 3/4 fillet
weld at "'C''. 5/16 fillet weld at "D'". No weld at "E" and "F''".
NOTE: To avoid distorting side frames, weld intermittently.

Do not complete welding of one part at one time but alternate

back and forth to opposite sides of winch,

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




AlS5

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
DIRECT DRIVE WINCH

Do Not Operate Winch While Tractor Is In Motion

FOR WINCHES SER. NO. A67P-1945 FOR WINCHES PRIOR TO
AND UP SER. NO. AG67P-1945
To Apply the Brake PULL THE To Apply the Brake PUSH THE
HANDLEVER BACK. HANDLEVER FORWARD.
PUSH FORWARD to release. PULL BACK to release.
-]

7
\

i
CLUTCH \\ BRAKE CLUTCH ’/ BRAKE
FA. OUT W Il | ReLease FORWARD  REVERSE / / appUED ReLEASED
ERTT APPLY | /

CLUTCH-~—»

CAUTION: With a standard brake, the brake handlever must be re-
leased before operating the winch. The tractor master clutch must be
disengaged before the winch brake is applied to avoid stalling the tractor
motor or burning the winch brake lining.

The optional automatic brake should be applied while hauling in a
load, but must be released to pay out cable.

Disengage the tractor master clutch before shifting gears in the winch.

To haul in a load push the clutch lever forward. Pull back to pay out
cable.

CAUTION: DO NOT APPLY MORE HANDLEVER EFFORT
THAN NECESSARY TO OPERATE BRAKE OR SHIFTER

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND. OREGON




A1l6

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
POWER CONTROLLED WINCH

One advantage of the Power Controlled Winch is that the winch may be
operated while the tractor is in motion.

RELEASED -LAPPUED

NEUTRAL 159
< BRAKE

FORWARD =) (3¢ N RELEASE
S R 77/] D eREVERSE
. B
SELECTOR- .
BRAKE INCHING
LEVER LEVER
“ i} ,TM§ B

For normal operation the selector lever only is used; push for reverse and
pull for forward. The brake is automatically released when the clutches are
engaged and applied when the clutches are disengaged. For inching a load
pull on the brake lever. It will automatically return to the applied position.

CAUTION: Do not operate winch if clutches slip. Investigate cause.

OVERWIND —- UNDERWIND

Unless otherwise specified, all winches are set to wind the cable over the
top of the drum barrel.

BEVEL GEAR OVERWIND TO UNDERWIND CHANGE

Direct Drive Power Controlled

For underwind operation remove bevel gear “X"” and spacer “Y” and
replace them as shown.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




Al7

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
BRAKE BAND CHANGE FROM OVERWIND TO UNDERWIND

For Winches Serial No. A68P-1777 and Up — AB7P-1765 and Up

OVER WINDING UNDER WINDING

Pin “A,” 454" long, with cotter hole in center, holds the moveable end of
the brake band.

Pin “B,” 633" long, with tapped hole in end, is the anchor pin.

To change from overwind to underwind, remove pins “A” and “B” from
positions shown in illustration marked “overwinding” and insert them in
positions shown in illustration marked “underwinding.”

For Winches Prior to Serial No. A68P-1777—A67P-1765

A W T

1%\ R i/

B\ o A BEENY
o L
e )
\qw__.,,vt_ﬁﬂﬂl | —
OVERWINDING UNDERWINDING

Remove pins, “C” and “D.” (Pins “A” and “B” need not be removed.)
Turn crank “E” over (along with brake band “G") and replace pin “D” in
new location at “F.”

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




A18

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Attaching Cable to Drum—OQOverwind or Underwind

OVERWINDING UNDERWINDING

Place cable groove filler (1) in drum: barrel as shown and tack weld in
place.

Place ferrule (2) in pocket and lock in place with ferrule lock (3),
using capscrew (4).

Automatic Brake—Optional (For Direct Drive Winch only)

UNDERWINDING

When cable is to be used “overwinding” the side of brake which is
marked overwinding should face outwardly. When cable is to be used
“underwinding,” the automatic brake should be removed and re-x.nstalled
in the reverse position with the side marked “underwinding” facing out-

ward.

Instructions covering brake linkage and adjustments on standard brake
apply also to the optional automatic brake.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




Al19

SERVICING INSTRUCTIONS
Troubleshooting—Direct Drive Winch
A. Brake Not Holding

1. Drain water from brake compartment.

2. Check brake lining for oil saturation and wear.
3. Check brake band adjustment.

4. Check push-pull cable for proper adjustment.

B. Hard Shifting:

1. Check push-pull cable for freeness.
2. Check clutch handlever for binding due to rust, dirt, etc.

3. Disconnect push-pull cable and check the shifter shaft for binding in
the transmission case and R.H. side frame bores.

For Winches Serial No. A67P-1765 and Up—A68P-1777 and Up

Brake Band Adjustment
1. Remove both covers on L.H. side of winch.

2. Release brake by moving brake handlever forward on the Direct Drive
winch or moving the selector lever to “Brake Release” on the Power
Controlled winch.

3. Loosen the jam nut on the adjusting link assembly.
4. Turn the adjusting link in or out to shorten or lengthen as required.

5. Be sure to allow sufficient clearance (approximately 1/32”) between
the drum and lining to prevent lining “drag.”

6. Tighten jam nut on adjusting link.

Brake Band Removal

For Winches Serial No. A67P-1765—A68P-1777 and Up

1. With brake band in released position, remove snap ring “A.”

2. Remove pins “C” and “D” and slide the drum “B” (with brake band)
from shaft.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




A20
SERVICING INSTRUCTIONS
FOR DIRECT DRIVE WINCH
For Winches Prior to Serial No. A67P-1765—A68P-1777

i

W

/ N ‘l;l‘\‘,‘ ‘ \\\ . (l\:“"f‘ //A
SR B IV

R
5
\ & \
y G \
. \
. Ve
)L A
A RN Y
e . N
47 \\ \. \
" 4 >
C a0 -
&
p /

Brake Band Adjustment

1. Remove both covers on the L. H. side of winch.

2. Pull brake handlever back into the ‘“release” position.

3. Loosen jam nut on link “A” and turn link to the right to tighten or
to the left to loosen brake band. Allow sufficient clearance between

drum and lining to prevent “dragging.”

Brake Band Removal
1. With brake in the “release” position, remove pin “B.”

2. Remove pin “D” and snap ring “C.”
3. Slide drum from shaft and remove brake band.

Resetting Brake Linkage (After Removal for Servicing)

1. Pull brake handlever back into the “Release” position.

2. Loosen jam nut “E” and turn capscrew “F” slowly until link “G” will
just hold brake band in “Release” position. Over toggling will prevent
brake from being applied.

3. Tighten jam nut “E.”

Shifter Clutch

No internal adjustment is required.

PUSH-PULL CABLES

When installing new brake cable, adjust to dimensions shown.

NOTE: Remove large grommets to insert cables in winch openings,
then replace.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




A2l

SERVICING INSTRUCTIONS
TROUBLESHOOTING FOR POWER CONTROLLED WINCH

A. Winch {ails to operate or is sluggish in its operation:

Check filter for leaks or excessively plugged.

Check all connections in suction line to see if they are tight.
Check winch oil level.

Check pump for proper flow output.

Check relief valve (part of control valve) for proper setting.
Check all hoses inside of winch case for leaks.

Check push-pull cables for proper adjustment. The push-pull cables
should have one inch of travel with the valve spools and handlevers
connected to the cables. If the cable does not have the specified travel,
adjust valve spool and handlever adjustment until the one inch travel
is obtained.

NO RN

If the trouble is not eliminated with the above check, some internal parts
are probably broken. Check the following:

A. Low Operating Pressure: Check Control Valve for:

1. Broken relief valve spring.
2. Dirt jammed in relief valve port.
3. Adjusting washers left out by mistake.

B. Brake Not Holding Propertly

Water in brake compartment.

Improper brake band adjustment.

Oil on brake band.

Broken brake spring.

Sticky piston in brake cylinder due to dirt, chips or damaged piston.

Worn poppet on control valve selector spool allowing spool to shift
to “Brake Release Position.”

Ot AW

C. Low Clutch Pressure:

Improper stroke adjustment on push-pull cable to selector spool.
Broken seal ring on bevel gear shaft.

Damaged “O” Ring in clutch pack.

Damaged or badly worn pump.

Plugged filter

T PW N

D. Slow Response:

1. Cold temperature operation with warm weather oil.

2. Improper stroke adjustment on push-pull cable to selector spool.
3. Filter plugged

4. Tractor engine idled too low.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND. OREGON




A22

SERVICING INSTRUCTIONS
FOR POWER CONTROLLED WINCHES

Brake Cylinder Adjustment

Adjust rod end “A” on cylinder “B” to maximum extended length of
1054 between center lines of pin hole in rod end and pin hole in cylinder.
After adjustment be sure to tighten jam nut “C.”

Brake Band Adjustment (See Direct Drive Winch)
Brake Band Removal (See Direct Drive Winch)

Clutch Adjustment

No adjustment of clutches is required.

CAUTION: Do not operate winch if clutches slip. Slipping will cause
¢lutch plate failure. If clutches slip, check hydraulic system for: Plugged
~filter, faulty pump operation, incorrect relief valve setting, leaking lines,
etc. If this caution is observed, the clutches will give years of satisfactory
operation without overhaul.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




A23

SERVICING INSTRUCTIONS — POWER CONTROLLED WINCH
Servicing Pump

CAUSES OF FAILURE ~ GEAR PUMPS

IPUMP FAILUREl

i 1
HOUSING SHAFT Low
SPLIT FAILURE PRESSURE
HIGH
PRESS, l I
o INTERNAL INSUFFIC
VISCOS- SLIPPAGE IENT
I l I ) I ITY (LEAKASE) ol

RELIEF OUTLET SURGE BEARING GEAR

TOO IRESTRICT-| [ (Fom vawve SHAFT
HIGH 10N Moy ] Jsuisune Lock l l l

l GEAR HAMMER-| | RESER- | |cavira-| |AVR LEAX
WEAR (1 VOIR TioN N
INADEQUATE BUSKING Low pLuming|
PLUMBING
| | | 1 1
HIGH HIEN INSUFFICIENT MIS-ALIGNED CONTAMIN- mﬁl‘m.,
PUMP RPM PRESSURE CLEARANCE SHAFT ATION 18TICS

The pump contains two steel gears, a drive and driven shaft, and four
bearing assemblies. The machined housings support the gear shafts and are
provided with oil seal rings.

When servicing the pump, extreme care must be taken to prevent foreign
matter from entering the unit and causing damage to the machined surfaces.

DISASSEMBLY
a. Remove the eight screws and washers and lift cover from body. If
cover sticks, tap lightly with raw-hide mallet.

b. Cover bearings may remain in either the body or cover, but should
be match marked in their respective locations for reassembly.

c. Remove relief valve spring and ball from cover.
Identify gears with match marks for correct reassembly.

e. Remove oil seal from body assembly using an arbor press and suitable
dowel rod.

Cleaning G

a. Wash all parts in a suitable cleaning solvent and dry with filtered
compressed air.

Inspection and Repair

a. Inspect gears for chipping or evidence of wear.

b. Inspect bearing bore for scoring or wear.

c. Inspect bearing surfaces for deep grooving or scoring and refinish if
necessary. Bearing surfaces may be dressed on a piece of fine abrasive {

paper held to a true flat surface plate. Do not dress enough to remove -~
oil groove.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND. OREGON




A24

SERVICING INSTRUCTIONS — POWER CONTROLLED WINCH -

Servicing Pump — Continued SPRING

BEARING
DRIVEN GEAR

SPRING

SEAL
WASHER i

b oo
DRIVE GEAR/@3

\\*"’/BEARINGCOVER |

d. Check bearing flats and bearing for wedging in their respective hous-
ings. If bearings wedge in the housings or new bearings are installed,
proceed as follows: Hold the bearings at extreme ends of a discarded
gear shaft from which the teeth have been removed and dress the flats
lightly against a piece of fine abrasive paper held to a true flat surface
plate. Dress a little at a time and repeat. Check in the housing until the
bearings slide into place freely. The clearance between the flats, when
assembled in their housing, should not exceed .005 to prevent turning of
the bearing, resulting in lowering the pump efficiency.

e. Inspect relief valve ball and seat in cover for grooving.

LUBRICATION

a. Lubricate drive gear journal with' SAE No. 10 oil before installing
through shaft seal.

REASSEMBLY

a. Discard all rubber seal rings and replace at time of overhaul.

b. Press a new seal assembly into the body with an arbor press, taking
care that seal enters at right angles to the body recess and does not
damage the body.

c. Insert body bearings in their previously match-marked positions.

d. Insert drive gear into body bearing.

e. Insert driven gear into body bearing in the same position from which it
was removed. (Do not invert driven gear.)

f. Slide cover bearings onto gear journals in their previously match-marked
positions.

g. Insert seal ring in body recess.

h. Insert relief valve ball and spring into body, tapping lightly to insure

seating. '
Secure cover to body with the eight screws torqued to 28-32 foot pounds.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




A25

SERVICING INSTRUCTIONS — POWER CONTROLLED WINCH

Servicing Control Valve

Remove valve for servicing. Clean thoroughly and place on a clean work
area. The internal parts of the valve have finely ground finishes and any
nicks or scratches may cause irrepairable damage.

Removal of Valve From Winch

DT G

DLk
S ,ﬁ%‘(é &=

1. Remove valve housing cover set screws “A” and loosen push-pull cable
lock nuts on the valve spools.

2. Remove cables from handlever bracket on tractor and unscrew the cable
ends from the valve spools by turning the free ends of the cables “B.”

. Remove the pump supply hose “C” and nipple “D.”
Remove the valve housing.

Detach tube assembly “E” and remove tee “F.”

Disconnect the clutch and brake hoses “G.”

Remove socket head capscrews attaching valve “H” to winch.

S A

Remove valve “H” from winch. Remove or secure the “O” Ring that
seals between the valve and the winch. Be sure “O” Ring is replaced
when reinstalling valve on winch to avoid seepage around base of control
valve.

9. Reverse above procedure for valve installation and check for proper
stroke adjustment between the push-pull cables and spools.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON



A26

SERVICING INSTRUCTIONS — POWER CONTROLLED WINCH

Control Valve

Selector Spool Removal

This may be accomplished without removing the valve body (29) from
the support (30).
1. Remove the snap ring (12), washer (11), and spring (10).
2. Remove the plug (23), spring (24), and ball (25).

3. Remove the spool (7), by pushing the rod end through the valve body
as shown.

CAUTION : Do not pull the rod end of the spool after the ball (25),
has been removed or the “O” Ring (8), on the spool will come in contact
with a dump port and be damaged.

Selector Spool Inspection and Reinstallation

1. Inspect for nicks on the spool. Light nicks may be removed by lapping
but if there are deep nicks spool must be replaced.

2. Replace “O” Rings (8) and (9) with new parts.

3. Use a light oil on all parts before reassembly. Install “O” Ring (9) and
install spool in reverse manner from removal. “O" Ring (8) is replaced
last and does not pass over port.

CAUTION : Do not pull on spool (7) to get “O” Ring (8) compressed
into spool bore. Tap end of spool to accomplish this, and avoid over-
travel causing damage to "O” Ring (8) in internal ports.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND. OREGON




A27

SERVICING INSTRUCTIONS — POWER CONTROLLED WINCH

Control Valve—Continued

Brake Inching Spool Removal

1. Plug (16) or spring (15) may be removed without removing the inching
spool (13) by removing snap ring (17).

2. To remove spool (13) remove capscrews (5) and detach the valve body
(29) from the support (30).

3. Remove the spool stop capscrew (18) on the under side of the valve .
body while pressing gently on the inching spool to take the load off ©
the stop. )

4. Remove the spool and return spring (14).

Inching Spool Inspection and Assembly

1. Check bore and spool (13) for dirt or nicks. Remove light nicks by
lapping. Deep nicks necessitate new parts.

2. Oil all parts generously. Place new “O” Ring firmly in groove and
install spring (14) and spool. Tap spool gently to pass over “O” Ring,
and while helding in position, replace spool stop capscrew (18).

3. Clean out socket for travel spring (15), grease lightly and replace spring
and cable plug (16).

Relief Valve and Quick Release Valve

1. Remove retainer (22), washers (21), spring (20) and piston (19). The
washers (21) regulate relief valve pressure. Add washers to increase
pressure, remove washers to decrease pressure. The relief valve setting
is as follows: 225 PSI at 6-14 GPM—1,000 RPM—Oil Temperature 70°.

2. To check quick release valve spring (2), remove fitting (4) and piston (3).

3. After checking and cleaning all parts thoroughly, lubricate with SAE
No. 10 engine oil and assemble in the reverse order of disassembly.
Replace pistons (19) and (3) with new parts if there are deep nicks, and
remove light nicks by lapping.

Servicing Filter

__After cleaning filter screen, care should be taken when reassembling
filter to prevent stripping threads of capscrews holding cap to body. Only ¢
slight pressure will give a good oil seal.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




A28

4.

SERVICING INSTRUCTIONS

Removal of Winch and Disassembly

Disconnect all conttol linkage.

Install two 74" UNC capscrews in the winch side frames at “D” and
mount a sling as shown.

Remove transmission cover and remove cotter and nut from mounting
stud inside winch..

‘Remove winch and drain the oil from both transmission compartments.

P.T.O. Assembly Removal

Unbolt the P.T.O. bearing carrier and remove the complete PTO.

assemb]y Be careful not to damage shims behind bearing carrier.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND. OREGON




A29

DISASSEMBLY OF WINCH

FOR DIRECT DRIVE
WINCHES SERIAL NO.
A67P-1945 AND UP

Brake Shaft Removal

1.

2.
3.

Set brake in ‘“Released” position and remove pins “B” and “D” and
snap ring holding brake drum to shaft.

Slide brake drum from shaft and remove band.

Remove bearing retainers from both ends of shaft and remove shaft
through opening in R.H. side frame.

FOR DIRECT DRIVE
WINCHES PRIOR TO
SERIAL NO.
AB7P-1945
AND ALL POWER
CONTROLLED
WINCHES

Brake Shatt Removal

w N

Set brake in “Released” position and remove pin “B,” pin “D” and
snap ring “C.”

Slide brake drum “E” from shaft and remove brake band assembly “F.”
To remove brake springs “A” take out pipe plug at “G.” Thread eye
bolt “H” into tapped hole in spring anchor sleeve and using pry bar
as shown, relieve tension on spring “A” and remove anchor pin “J.”
Eye bolt “H” can be made by welding a cut washer to a 75" UNF x 4"
capscrew.

Remove bearing retainers from both ends of shaft and remove shaft
through opening in R. H. side. frame.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




A30

DISASSEMBLY OF WINCH

Brake Shaft Removal — Continued

—
“

2 .
NN ‘i
\) . *,,.4"__ ™

? |

T H

~
1

1. Remove the brake drum and linkage as instructed.

2. Remove nut from L. H. end of drum shaft (if drum shaft is to be re-
moved).

3. Turn winch so that R. H. side is up.

4. Remove bearing carrier “1,” bearing cone “2,” washer “3" and snap
ring “4.”

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




A3l

WINCH DISASSEMBLY
Bevel Gear Shaft Removal — Power Controlled Winch

WASHE

Ny o5

INTERNAL SNAP RING

Figure 7
1. Remove brake drum and linkage as instructed.
2. Disconnect the hydraulic line to bearing retainer (3) Figure 7.
5. Remove bearing retainer taking care to protect shims.
4. Remove the R. H. bearing retainer (1) Figure 7.
5. Loosen bearing nut (2) enough to permit removal of snap ring (4).
6. Replace bearing retainer (3), Figure 7, for support. (If drum is to be

removed, remove L. H. drum shaft nut.)

Figure 9

L

8. Remove the top side frame cover and disconnect the hydraulic line as
" shown in Figure 9.

9. Remove bearing nut (2) Figure 7.
10. Slide roller bearing and the spacer washer from the shaft.

11. Remove the internal snap ring retaining the bearing and clutch drive
gear as shown in Figure 10.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND. OREGON




A32

WINCH DISASSEMBLY
Bevel Gear Shaft Removal—Continued

For Direct Drive and Power Controlled Winches

1. Insert a 55 UNF bolt (with a ring or washer welded to it) into the
threaded end of the shaft.

2. Pull shaft slowly as shown in Figure 11.

3. DO NOT pound or drive on the ends of the bevel gear shaft.

4. Slide the shaft completely away from the unit freeing all component
parts on the shaft, Figure 13.

.. Figure 10

Figure 11 ‘% Figure 12

Figure 13

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




A33

WINCH DISASSEMBLY

Intermediate Gear Shait Removal

Remove bearing retainer.

Insert puller screw in shaft.

Pull shaft as shown in Figure 15.

Remove intermediate gear and drum pinion as shown in Figure 16.

W N =

Figure 15

Figure 16

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON



A34

WINCH DISASSEMBLY
Drum Shaift Removal

1. Unscrew drum shaft nut.

2. Remove bearing retainer as shown in Figure 17.
3. Remove place bolts in drum gear.

4. Rethread nut on shaft.

5. Sling shaft using nut.

6. Pull shaft straight up as shown in Figure 18.

NOTE : Place pan under drum shaft to catch oil that is in the drum. Be
sure to add two quarts of oil to drum at reassembly.

Figure 18.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




A35

WINCH DISASSEMBLY

Side Frame Removal

1. Remove securing capscrews as shown in Figure 19.
2. Sling side frame and lift straight up as shown in Figure 20.

CAUTION : Use care when lifting side frame to protect oil seals around
drum.

Figure 19

Figure 20

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON

<




A36

WINCH DISASSEMBLY
POWER CONTROLLED WINCHES ONLY

Clutch Disassembly

NOTE: It is unlikely that the clutch discs and separator plates will have
to be replaced because of wear. Overheating due to slipping or lack .of
cooling oil will cause most damage to the discs and separator plates. Over
heating causes both parts to warp which causes clutch drag. The clutch
discs are flat. The separators are hardened steel with a slight dish built
into them as shown in Figure 27.

£

. B .N‘\ \<]

Figure 27

THE HYDRAULIC CLUTCH MUST BE SERVICED IN A CLEAN
AREA. The clutch pack contains two parts: The clutch (1), Figure 21, con-
tains friction discs and separator plates, and the clutch spider (2). The two
parts are not fastened together and may be separated by sliding them apart
as shown. The clutch is held together by six flat head capscrews that are
locked on the back side by six allen head set screws.

Figure 21

1. Remove the allen head set screws (17) Figure 23.

2. Turn clutch over and remove flat head capscrews (1), remove end plate
(2) Figure 23, exposing the clutch discs (10) and return springs (4).

3. Lift discs (10) and separator plates (11) from the drive hub (3).

4. Lift drive hub (3) and clutch piston (12) from retainer plate (15).

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




A37

WINCH DISASSEMBLY — POWER CONTROLLED

Clutch Disassembly — Continued

5. The cross drilled stud with three holes is the cooling valve (5). Remove
by unscrewing to the left and disassemble for cleaning.

Figure 23

Clutch Reassembly

Reassembly is opposite of disassembly.

Observe the following precautions during reassembly.

1. Dish in separator plates MUST all face same way as a unit. The direc-
tion of the unit is unimportant.

2. The forward and reverse clutch packs are interchangeable but the spiders
are not.

3. NEVER assemble a clutch pack dry. Presoak all parts in oil.
4. Small parts and passages must be free of dirt and foreign matter.

5. When sliding the clutch piston into the retainer plate, be certain that
the “O” rings (13 and 14) are well lubricated and are seated in their
respective grooves.

6. When assembled, the holes “A” in the clutch hub will be in line with
the oil cooling valve “B” as shown in Figure 28.

7. Blanked out teeth on friction discs (10) must be in line.
Assembled clearance to be from .040 to .070 Use shims as required.
9. Torque capscrews (1) with 70 ft. lbs., set screws (17) with 40 ft. lbs.

x

Figure 28

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON



A38

WINCH REASSEMBLY
Assemble winch in reverse order of disassembly.
Drum Shaft Assembly

1. Check all oil seals and install drum and drum shaft.

2. Add two quarts of oil to drum cavity before installing R. H. bearings
(SAE 90 for Direct Drive—SAE 30 Series E for Power Controlled).

3. Bolt drum gear to drum torquing the place bolts to 146 ft. lbs. lubed or
225 ft. 1bs. dry.

Intermediate Shaft Assembly

1. Install intermediate shaft with .004 to .007 end play in bearings.
2. Torque place bolts on inside retainer to 146 ft. Ibs. lubed or 225 ft. lbs. dry.

Bevel Gear Shaft Assembly — Direct Drive Winch

1. Place all of the parts into the winch case in the same manner as they
were removed.

2. Lower the bevel gear shaft into the stacked parts. DO NOT use a ham-
mer to drive the shaft through the component parts. Fix the shaft in
place and revolve the winch to an upright position. Bearing adjustment
is made by shims under each bearing retainer. Set the bearing end play
at .000 to .004.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND., OREGON




A39

WINCH REASSEMBLY

" Bevel Gear Shaft Assembly — Power Controlled Winch

1.
2.

Place all parts into winch case in the same order they were removed.

Line up the marked pipe plugs in the outer diameter of the retainer
plate in the clutch packs, with holes in the bevel gear shaft splines.
(Only one of the plugs will be correct as cross hole goes through one
major diameter and one minor diameter of spline.)

Sling the bevel gear shaft.

Figure 12

Lower the shaft through side frame, being certain that the match marks
on the shaft line up with the match marks on the clutches. The two
holes in the shaft (for hydraulic cil to the clutches) shown in Figure 12
will then line up with the holes in the clutch retainer plate.

DO NOT use a hammer to drive the shaft through the component parts.
NOTE: Coat side and top of seals (37 and 38, Page D5) with Lubriplate

before inserting in shaft.

Fix the shaft in place and revolve winch to upright position.

Lock the bearings on the end of the shaft that is toward brake compart-
ment, with snap rings provided.

. Install the bearing nut on the opposite end and lock it with lockwasher

provided. (Always use new lockwasher.) DO NOT install metal seal
rings on ends of shaft.

Adjust end play to .000 - .004 by use of shims under each bearing retainer.

. Remove bearing retainers and install metal seal rings on ends of shafts.

Be sure these seal rings are not broken or damaged when reinstalling
bearing retainers.

Brake Shaft Assembly—Direct Drive and Power Controlled

1.
2.

Install brake shaft with .006 to .009 end play.

Apply Plastic Lead Seal No. 2 or equivalent to threads of capscrews
holding oil seal retainer at brake end of shaft,

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND. OREGON




A40

WINCH REASSEMBLY

Power Take-Off Assembly

1. Install the P.T.O. shaft. Be sure the bevel pinion is in place and snap

ring properly installed.

2. Recheck the backlash and gear mesh of the bevel gear set. This is best
done by painting the gears with white lead and obtaining a gear pattern
as shown in Figure 30.

3. After the correct gear pattern is obtained. move the bevel ring gear away

from the pinion to obtain .006 - .012 backlash.

The following diagrams show the results of too little or too much pinion
depth as determined from the impression of the tooth bearing on the white

lead.

Figure 30

a. Check adjustments at driveside of bevel gear

tooth.

. Shows correct tooth contact.

. Shows short contact at heel. To correct, move

gear toward pinion. Then move pinion away
from gear to again secure correct backlash.

. Shows short contact at toe. To correct, move

gear way from pinion. Then move pinion to-
ward gear to again secure correct backlash.

. Shows heavy contact on flank or lower por-

tion of tooth. To correct, move pinion away
from gear until contact comes to full working
depth of tooth without breaking contact at
flank. Then move gear toward pinion to
secure correct backlash.

. Shows heavy contact on face or upper portion

of tooth. To correct, move pinion toward gear
until contact covers flank of tooth without
breaking contact at face. Then move gear
away from pinion to secure correct backlash.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON







A42

SPECIFICATIONS

Standard Speed Lo-Speed

DRUM SIZE: Winch Winch

Barrel Diameter 14” 914"

Flange Diameter 25” 25"

Barrel Length 1034” 1034”
CABLE CAPACITY

14”7 LINE (Recommended) 239 ft. 300 ft.

174”7 LINE 192 ft. 242 ft.

Allowance should be made for loose or
unevenly spooled line in towing service.

NOTE: Important
Available line pulls may be greater than the breaking point of cable

used. Line pulls should be limited by the operator to comply with all safety
laws applicable where the equipment is being used.

FERRULE SIZE...................... for 174 in. line, J9; for 174 in. line, J10
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM (For Power Controlled Winch)

Pump ....... ... ... ... Gear-Type, 9.5 GPM at 1450 RPM

Maximum operating pressure ............................. 225 P.S.1.

Valve ... Special two spool

Filter ........................... Full flow, 50 mesh screen cartridge
WEIGHT, Approximate (without cable) (Power Controlled Winch)

Net & o 3470 lbs.
WEIGHT, Approximate (without cable) (Direct Drive Winch)

Netd oo 3400 1bs.
AUTOMATIC BRAKE—For Direct Drive Winch (Optional) .......... 110 lbs.
FAIRLEAD ASSEMBLY (Optional) ..................cc.ccouiiii.. 730 1bs.
GUIDE ROLLS (Optional) .............cvuuiiiii i, 150 1bs
SWIVELING DRAWBAR (Optional) .............................. 130 1bs

}The Caterpillar drawbar group, weighing approximately 645 pounds for the
D9 and 500 pounds for the D8, cannot be used, thus decreasing the Net Ap-
plied weight on the tractor.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




A43

Winch performance on Caterpillar D8, Series H, Torque,
Converter Drive Tractor, 235 HP (al flywheel) at 1200 RPM,

SPECIFICATIONS
D89A DIRECT DRIVE STANDARD SPEED WINCH

using 1Y%” cable.

LINE SPEED—FT. PER MIN.

320 i
N~
\\c"( |
\o I
N2
280 —\%
\\o l
e, I
-
™
240 N {
\
\ |
\ ;
200 "‘i‘w@ \ grﬂ
~Nos \ :
\\"4, \ ;
Nye % E
o\ ;IJ
. <
160 RN ‘;T(q
% & o 3
N £ M\ \\ :'\-
S HE
120 Q gﬂ——
i
n N
ARE mum.-rotzwuo \\ )
) I
\\4
\\ \\;\\
S =~
40 b
\\1!
O 1
0 | L L " 100 120

LINE PULL—THOUSANDS OF LBS.

Winch performance on Caterpillar D8,
series H, Direct Drive Tractor, 235 HP
(at flywheel) at 1200 RPM using 1Ys"
cable.

LINE PULLS: Forward Reverse
Bare drum .. 75,800 lbs. 35,600 lbs.
Full drum ... 47,400 lbs. 22,400 Ibs.

LINE SPEEDS:

Bare drum ... 103 f.p.m. 218 f.p.m.
Full drum .... 164 f.p.m. 348 f.p.m.

Winch performance on Caterpillar D9, Series E, Torque
Converter Drive Tractor, 335 HP (at flywheel) at 1250 RPM,

using 1Y% " cable.

\ |
3601 |
\
\ |
\ -
320 g l
e |
0,
. |
280 N |
\Y |
‘ |
\\3 |
U0k k |
Z TN, N S
£ N0, \1 gl
o \({" \ E
f . o2
I \L‘a\ i
. .r\ :
| ey, Y :
a3
8 160 ﬁ'o»w \\\ 51»\.4
w N i
& \ 5I
: % )
;- N ‘
BARE DlUM»meﬁWAkU \ 'l
\%
3 ~N :<
\\
™~
40 |
0 1
0 20 4 0 o o

LINE PULL—THOUSANDS OF LBS.

Winch performance on Caterpillar 19,
Series E, Direct Drive Tractor, 335 HP
(at flywheel) at 1250 RPM using 1%5"
cable.

LINE PULLS: Forward Reverse
Bare drum ..103,000 lbs. 48,600 Ibs.
Full drum ... 64,500 lbs. 30,400 Ibs.

LINE SPEEDS:

Bare drum ... 107 f.p.m. 226f.p.m.
Full drum ... 171 f.p.m. 362 f.p.m.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




Ad4

SPECIFICATIONS
D89A POWER CONTROLLED STANDARD SPEED WINCH

T m[ I
I [
! SN |
360 ¥ 360 AY I
o e e oo | \ .
\d I ¢ [
220 5 } 320 g, T
\z ! \s
v | o |
280 A sl 280 B t
A2 ] !
w 240 0 fr— Z 40aey - \ ¢ é]—~
z BARE DRUM - REVERSE é' = S, | oo
boee e e o et i
x I~ \ z o N ! i xI !
£ . sl & ) ‘ Log
& 200 i . 200 \& i\[—*ﬂ
g [\ g £ ‘ < a‘
4 \ N J o), g
& FULL DRUM - FORWARD B :s‘ w <F oy H
& w Oryy M
S5 160 \ :«it— s 160 48D \ g
N 8 2 \ ]
5 \\ §| Z_; %]
\ & \ g
120 < 120 FFawe \ I
BARE DRUM - FORWARD \;\\ r S ’O"WAQ (l
\ \ TR I
5 \ \ - N
N Y . NS |
\ \\} \ \\\'\4
40 \ AN \x Y \
\ LA 40 AY ~ 1
| \ N |
i ! N \\]
I | b
‘ 20 70 60 80 100 120 0% 20 10 60 80 00 120

Winch performance on Catérpillar D9, Series G, Power
Shift Tractor, 385 HP (at lywheel) at 1330 RPM using 1"

cable.

UNE PULL —THOUSANDS OF POUNDS

LINE PULL—THOUSANDS OF LBS. .

1200 RPM, using 1% " cable.

Winch performance on Caterpillar D8 Series H, Power-
Shift Tractor, and 583 pipe layer, 235 HP (at lywheel) at

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




A45

Winch performance on Caterpillar D9, Series E, Torque
Converter Drive Tractor, 335 HP (at flywheel) at 1250

SPECIFICATIONS

D89A DIRECT DRIVE LO-SPEED WINCH

Winch performance on Caterpillar D8, Series H, Torque
Converter Drive Tractor, and 583 Pipelayer, 235 HP (at

RPM using 1% " cable, flywheel) at 1200 RPM using 14" cable.
160 Y 160 T
! i | |
| L | 1
. g s Lo
10 < 3t Mo ‘\ 24 24
\ < <1 o 5
\ 2 1 \ 51 :l
120 \\» ;: ;5* 120 “4?, Z, ;F
3 21 2| \, ol 5
\Oﬁo gl g' \% él é]
100 \% ot 0 100 % | 3
\% 4 /. Ve g ¢
\Z 2 M. W g ;!
E AN = | 3 3 gl
2 80 S gl g g 80 wl el
£ N il 2 N < 1
g BARE DRUM -- REVERSE \ gl g: g BARE DRUM - REVERSE g S]‘ Sl
0 it i Rttt s e W L1 L I ettt sl et N £ £l
Q 40 4 3 8 60 - < U
2 I 1 & ~ ! 1
B FULL DRUM - FORWARD N oo \,~ ] I
¥ : LIRS Z FULL DRUM — FORWARD R R P Y | ]
= © BARE DRUM --FORWARD, FULL THROTT(E | N 40 | I \ = |
: Z I BARE DRUM - FORWARD - TULL THROTTLE ~ “T\\L
] I (I
0 BARE DRUM - FORWARD — LOW IDLE } ¢ 20 L BARE DRUM . FORWARD - LOW IDGE ! ™. .
I ] I I
} : ' |
I
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 0 2 40 40 80 100 120 140
LINE PULL— THOUSANDS OF POUNDS UNE PULL—THOUSANDS OF POUNDS
Winch performance on Caterpillar Do, Winch performance on Caterpillar DS,
nch pert . on | I pch perrormance on
Series E, Direct Drive Tractor, 335 HP Series H, Direct Drive Tractor, 235 HP
(at flywheel) at max. engine torque speed (at flywheel) at max. engine torque speed
of 900 RPM using 114" cable. of 900 RPM using 114" cable.
LINE PULLS: Forward Reverse LINE PULLS: Forward Reverse
Bare drum . . 113,000 lbs. 104,000 Ibs. Bare drum . . 113,000 lbs. 78,900 Ibs.
Full drum .. 94,800 Ibs. 44,200 lbs. Full drum .. 94,800 Ibs. 33,600 lbs.
b
LINE SPEEDS: LINE SPEEDS
Bare drum ... .. 26 f.p.m. 76 f.p.m. Bare drum ... .. 26 f.p.m. 76 f.p.m.
Full drum ... .. 60 f.p.m. 177 f.p.m. Full drum . ....60 f.p.m. 177 f.p.m.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




A46

- SPECIFICATIONS

D89A POWER CONTROLLED LO-SPEED WINCH

Winch performance on Caterpillar D9, Series G, Power Shift Tractor
385 HP (at flywheel) at 1330 RPM using 1" cable.

¥ 1 Y
\ L 1 i
\2 1 |
A
Vo wl wl
280 12 F Bl
% 31 V]
vy <| )
\2 5 o1
240 - ‘%» \\“g s
BARE DRUM — REVERSE \e = -1
oo e e e g o o e e g e e e El E'
i M2 2i
2 A N £yl
E \ ok o1
= FULL DRUM — FORWARD \ Z \\ él
&
] Fimn RS
] \ ‘l;ll g'
L0 ot
i Y [=4 :r
g il 3
i \ % 2
5 2l 5
\ Q Q1
y H &
£ 120 \\ K :{*
\ ]
\ ; :
80 BARE DRUM —FORWARD, FULL THROTTLE h M 1
- ¥
\\ 1 :
BARE DRUM — FORWARD — LOW IDLE v ) H
o - —
1 :
(]
Vo i
o b1 1
20 40 60 80 100 120 140

LINE PULL~THOUSANDS OF POUNDS

Winch performance on Caterpillar D8, Series H, Power Shift Tractor,

and 583

LINE SPEED —FEET PER MINUTE

Pipelayer, 235 HP (at flywheel) at 1200 RPM using 13" cable,

1460

T ||
! |
.

T+ ~ g: wl
140 N 2 st
\ UI 5|

\ | :
s 2]
120 \ f: =H
3 5 £l

% 2! 9
) - m’

\c ] &
100 > 2 &

N, of o
\2, 2l zl

®

\% gl oy
80 AN wh ot
\ A <

\ ] z
| _ _Bare opum—Reverse | gl s
A~ &l :[

60 T 1 ¥ ~ ‘(I <
FULL DRUM — FORWARD \ ~o |
T—-.\ \\ |
10 - \ oy :

BARE DRUM - FORWARD —FULL THROTILE 1 -
i
< $
N ' —
20 | BARE DRUM — FORWARD — LOW IDLE - % 3
- i
\ ! 1
\[ H
o 1 1
20 10 60 80 100 120 140

LINE PULL ~THOUSANDS OF POUNDS

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




A47

LUBRICATION CHART

B M= (A= T

= b O
V = u ¥ ) \ | N2 ’/

FAIRLEAD CABLE GUIDE ROLLS

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND. OREGON




A48

LUBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS

Every Eight Hours or Daily

Swiveling Drawbar, Fairlead and Cable Guide Rolls (optional):
Lubricate with pressure gun grease,

Rod End Pins:

Rod end pins, shifter rods, lever fulcrums, pin connections and other
moving parts should be lubricated with SAE 30 engine oil at the end of
each shift,

Every 50 Hours or Weekly

Transmission:

Check oil level at plug “B”; add oil if necessary.
If winch is new, drain, flush and refill with new oil.

NOTE: When checking oil level in winches mounted on powershift
tractors, stop tractor engine to obtain a correct reading. On winches
mounted on direct drive tractors, disengage the tractor master clutch
to obtain a correct reading.

Every 200 Hours or Four Weeks
Loosen plugs “C” and drain any accumulation of water in the transmis-
sion. Tighten plugs when oil appears, and check oil level.

Remove plug “D” and drain any water which may have accumulated
in the brake compartment. Replace plug and tighten securely.

Every 500 Hours or When Tractor Engine Oil Filter Is Changed

Power Controlled Winch Only
Filter:

Remove cartridge, clean thoroughly and replace.

Every 1000 Hours or Six Months (Under Normal Conditions)

Transmission

Drain, flush and refill with new oil. At the factory the winch is filled to
proper level with SAE 90 oil in Direct Drive winch and SAE 30 Series 3 oil
in Power Controlled winch.

To simplify maintenance, use of identical oil as used in tractor trans-
mission is recommended for all weather conditions.

Drain through plugs “C.” Refill through plug “A’" up to level plug “B.”

CAPACITY—Direct Drive Winch ............. 0 e .. 22 Gallons
CAPACITY—Power Controlled Winch ....................... 15 Gallons

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




A49

LUBRICATING INSTRUCTIONS - Continued

AUTOMATIC BRAKE (OPTIONAL)

Every 1000 hours the brake should be cleaned and
repacked with a high melting point grease. Proceed
as follows:

1. Remove the cover plate on the L. H. side frame
brake compartment.

2. Remove pins in the ends of brake band and re-
move brake band.

2. Remove snap ring from the end of the brake shaft
and pull the brake assembly out.

4. Remove lockwire and the eight drilled head cover
capscrews (6).

5. Remove the cover (4) with appropriate puller be-
ing careful not to damage oil seals (10).
NOTE: Capscrews (8) fill puller holes. Be
sure to replace copper gaskets.

6. Pull out center (2) assembled with pawl (1) and
drag rings (l11). Remove slotted nuts (12) and
links (13) to replace drag rings (11).

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




A50

LUBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS—Continued

Automatic Brake (Optional)

7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Clean all parts thoroughly and repack brake with
one and a half pounds of high melting point grease.
Apply carefully to bearings (9) and all wearing
surfaces.

CAUTION! DO NOT FILL BRAKE COMPLETELY
WITH GREASE. ITEM (5) IS A VENT PLUG. DO
NOT ATTEMPT TO GREASE THROUGH THIS
FITTING. - ’

After servicing, replace center assembly re-
moved in instruction 6.

Clean gasket surfaces thoroughly and use new
gasket (3). Install oil seals (10)with lips turned

in as shown.

Coat both sides of gasket (3) with Plastic Lead
Seal No. 2 and assemble cover (4) onto case being
careful not to damage oil seals (10).

Use a liberal amount of Plastic L.ead Seal No. 2

in each cover capscrew hole. Install capscrews
(6) and tighten securely. Replace lockwire through
capscrew heads.

Install assembled brake wheel on shaft with word
"overwind' to the outside for overwind operation.
Lock in place with snap ring.

Install brake band on brake wheel, anchoring with
pins removed in instruction 2.

Replace cover removed in instruction 1.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON







Section B

FRAMES, COVERS AND MOUNTING STUDS
INDEX

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




B1

REAR ELEVATION

WU

g

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON



B2

REAR ELEVATION

Ref. Hyster Qty.
No. Part No. NAME OF PART Req.
1 {T 96577W Housing—Transmission ..............c.oovvviviian... 1

¥ 78301W Housing—Transmission ..............coovviviioo.. .. 1

2 * 93771 Bracket—Tie Rod ...........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiin... 2
3 { 92606 Rod—Tie ... 1
15272 Cotter—38 X 3 ... 2

4 { 95441W Frame—Side, R.H. (Power Controlled) ............. 1
95682W Frame—Side, R.H. (Direct Drive) .................. 1

5 15316 Fitting—Pipe Plug, 34”7 ........... . ..o, 1
6 10389 Fitting—Pipe Plug, Magnetlc 3 2
7 { 94369 Pin—Drawbar ...................... e 1
15273 Cotter—34 x 234 ............. e 1

8 * 95844W Bracket—Drawbar ............. . ... . ... 1

*Included with Side Frame. .

96301A Gasket Kit (includes one each of all gaskets required for
Power Controlled Winch).

96282A Gasket Kit (includes one each of all gaskets required for
Direct Drive Winch).

tFor Power Controlled Winches prior to S.N. A68P-1647, include
cover plate 96579.

¥For Direct Drive Winches.

First used on S.N. A67P-1945.

For S.N. prior to A67P-1765 with original differential brake arrange-
ment, include Kit No. 874204. .

For S.N. prior to A67P-1765 with Conversion Kit 96728, and all
S.N. A67P-1765 to A67P-1944 incl., include Kit No. 78396A.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




B3

COVERS — L.H. SIDE

e pa— Power Controlled Winch

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND. OREGON




e jo o pnigd A B

COVERS — L.H. SIDE

REF. HYSTER QTY.
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ.
1 95613 COVer = -mm oo oo e 1
2 (-95639 Plate - Cover-—k311)ﬁ:\ -------------- 1
(95640 Gasket =—-cmmmcmmccc e cmmmcmeee o 1

3 (16830 Capscrew - 1 /2 UNC x 1-1/4------- -4
(15158 Lockwasher - 1/2 =-ccmcmccccaooo- 4

4 (16807 Capscrew - 1/2 UNF x 1-1/2 --==--- 6
(15158 Lockwasher - 1/2 ------ cmemmencoc. 6

5 95614 Gasket ------ S 1
6 (95446 Plate - Cover ~====mecmmmccmmaaaan 1
(95447 Gasket - Cover Plate-~-ccvcmmcucaaa 1

7 (37562 Capscrew - 1/2 UNF x 1-1/4----- -13
(15158 Lockwasher - 1/2 ~=-emcommmaaaooo 13

8 *x (96579 Plate - Cover, Brake ~--ecceecemecma-- 1
+ (95444 Plate - Cover, Brake---=caccecaa--a 1
(95445 Gasket-mmmccmmcc e e e - 1

9 10389 Pipe Plug - 3/4 Magnetic ~===------ 1
10 15316 Pipe Plug - 3/4--cmcmmmmmcaa oo 1
11 15315 Pipe Plug - 1/2 —-ccccoanoaaoo ---1
12 95451 Gasket m==cc e c e e e m = 1
13 95450 Cover - Valve Housing---==--=cu-ux 1
14 (16829 Capscrew - 1/2 UNC x l-occcacooa- 1
(15158 Lockwasher - 1/2-=c-ccomccmoaaoono 1

15 x 96623 Housing - Valve ==---ccoccoaooooana- 1
16 95449 Gasket ~=---cmmmo e 1
17 95757TW COVEY mmc e e e e e = 1
18 95760 GasKketemmco o ccmc et m e = 1
19 (37562 Capscrew - 1/2 UNF x 1-1/4------- 6
(15158 Lockwasher - 1/2 -cccccccccanaa-- 6

20 96624 Blockemmm e ee e e 1
16807 Capscrew - 1/2 UNF x 1-1/2-=----- 2

15158 Lockwasher - 1/2 --cccamcaaeaaaoon 2

NOTE—Items 6 to 11 inclusive are the same for both winches.

*First used on S.N. A68P-1647 | Power
tUsed prior to S.N. A68P-1647 | Controlled

*First used on S.N. 67P-1760 | Direct
tUsed prior to S.N. 67P-1760 ( Drive

x When ordering Valve Housing, include items 20, Block and Cap-
screws, if your unit does not have these parts.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND., OREGON




BS

COVERS — R.H. SIDE

0 M=fiA{

P

=

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




B6

REF.
NO.

1

2

B W

oo,

10

11

12

13

14
15

— — —

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

"HYSTER
PART NO.

93232
93277
12480
15160
95455
37562

15158
95454
21420
15319
93287
93284
93285
93286
12479
15160
95691
95033
95166
95034
16807
15158
95490
95033
95166
95034
16807
15158
10389

15303

COVERS — R.H. SIDE

QTY
DESCRIPTION REQ.

Retainer------cooooo o ___.___ 1
Shim Set-----meoaoo oL 1
Capscrew-Hardened, 5/8 UNF x 2 ---8
Lockwasher - 5/8-cccomao oo 8
Gasket ==--oc o e 1
Capscrew-Hardened, 1 /2UNF x

I 11
Lockwasher - 1/2 ==-eccooooo oo 11
Cover--mmmm e e L. 1
Plug - Vent =~ - ______ 1
Pipe Plug ~ 1-1/2 ~-cemaeamao___ 1
Retainer-----coeooo oo _____ 1
Shim - . 005 Thicke--=cccmemoaemam__ 3
Shim - . 007 Thick ==-=ccceomao_ 4 2
Shim - . 020 Thick -=-=-ccaemma_ 1
Capscrew-Hardened, 5/8UNF x 1-3/4-12
Lockwasher - 5/8 ---c-eooooo___ 12
Retainer - Bearing--------------.. 1
Shim - . 005 Thick =----ccmoooo-mo- 4
Shim - . 007 Thick -----------. ----4
Shim - . 020 Thick ---c-ccmmmeoaoo 1
Capscrew-Hardened,1 /2UNF x 1-1/2-- 6
Lockwasher - 1/2 -« cecomcao . 6
Retainer - Bearing -=-------------. 1
Shim - . 005 Thick ---=---- e 2
Shim - . 007 Thick---=--=-cco_-__ 2
Shim - . 020 Thick ---c-ccccmeomooon- 3
Capscrew-Hardened, l/ZUNFx 1-1/2 - 6
Lockwasher - 1/2 - --coooooo . __ 6
Fitting - Pipe Plug, Magnetic ------ 1
Fitting - Pipe Plug, 1/2 =cmcecaaaao 1

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




B7

MOUNTING STUDS

For D8 Tractors Serial No. 22A1 and Up — 35A1 and Up

[

1

HYSTER

36A]1 and Up — 46A1 and Up

|

REF, QTY
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ
1 (-=--- Stud (Furnished with
Tractor)----c-emmo oo . 2
( 5792B Nut - Hex, 1-1/2 UNF--cwcow-_ 2
(15170 Lockwasher - 1-1/2~--c—-o_._._ 2
2 (95835 Stud - Taper Lock, 1-1/4 x
3-13/16, Drilled----ncooeoeoo 1
(31262 Nut - Slotted-----cccoooo____ 1
(15240 Cotter - 5/32 x 2-1/2c-eoe-w-_ ]
3 (95836 Stud - Taper Lock, 1-1/4
X 4-1/16 oo 1
(32796 Nut - Jam, 1-1/4 UNF-------_ 1
(16088 Lockwasher - 1-5/16 -cc-c-o- 1
4 (95837 Stud - Taper Lock, 1-1/4
X 4-11/16ecceme .. 4
(15018 Nut - Hex, 1-1/4 UNF-------- 4
(15168 LLockwasher - 1-1/4-------___ 4
5 18000 Cork------ e 9
6 18849 Cork--mcmmme . 6

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




B8

MOUNTING STUDS
For D8 Tractors Serial No. 14A1 and Up — 15A1 and Up

F )
I
o |
e
r_-_._ip,ﬂf;;x -
o
\ /
C O
T a— — T
—‘—//40 2 .. ;Q,O-\“ or>,\:~—'
A 5‘\6 . .\5 6/
!Mg!‘ 3 3 éw N
\(\ ﬂ, j/\’ — 1 A AT '
TR
E.f— h! '
Ld .‘,_s |
REF. HYSTER QTY.
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ.
1 (-==--- Stud (Furnished with Tractor)--2
(15018 Nut - Hex, 1-1/4 UNF-------_ 2
(15168 Lockwasher - 1-1/4 -------_- 2
2 (95501 Stud - 1-1/4x 3-19/32,
Drilled---cocmommaao oo 1
(31262 Nut - Slotted == - e cmmcccanaaa 4
(15240 Cotter - 5/32 x2«1/2-cccmac_- 1
3 (-==-- Stud (Furnished ‘with Tractor)--2
(15018 Nut - Hex, 1-1/4 UNF-------- 4
(15168 Lockwasher - 1-1/4---------- 4
4 (92672 Stud - 1-1/4 x 3-1/2 ===ccon-- 1
(32796 Nut - Jam, 1-1/4 UNF------- 1
(16088 Lockwasher - 1-5/16 ~-=----- 1
5 18000 COTK m~rcmc e e e et = 9
6 (93193 Plug - For Tractors Prior to
( Serial No. 14A3861-15A1673--2
(18849 Cork - For Tractors Serial No.
( 14A3861 and up-15A167

3 and
Up. =m=mm=mmemmmme e ————— 6

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




B9

| MOUNTING STUDS
For D9 Tractors Serial No. 66A1 and Up

O —0 ©° ° O~\3

o

@) o Lo N

'/»O

@)

REF. HYSTER QTY
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ
1 (====- Stud - Drawbar =-------ccececmnoo- 2
( 5792B Nut - 1-1/2 UNF-commcm e e oo 2
(15170 Lockwasher - 1-1/2 -=ceccmcmcmaaaanan 2
2 (95835 Stud - Taperlock, Drilled ---------- 1
1-1/4 x 3-13/16
(31262 Nut - Slotted ~=-==--ccmccmm e e e e 1
(15240 Cotter - 5/32 x2-1/2 -c-ccececaaoan 1
3 95836 Stud - Taperlock 1-1/4 x4-1/16----1
‘ 32796 Nut - Jam, 1-1/4 UNF---ceoemooaao- 1
16088 Lockwasher - 1-1/4 -ccccmaeaaooo. 1
4 18000 Cork = #5 mmcmmmi e e et e 9
5 (--=== Stud - Drawbar--------cceeueooao-- 4
( 5792B Nut - 1-1/2 UNF-=--cecemmmme e - 4
(15170 Lockwasher - 1-1/2 ~--cccecaaoooo- 4
6 18849 Cork = #20 =cmmmmmm e e e e o 6

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




B10

MOUNTING STUDS
For D9 Tractors Prior to S.N. 66A1

GATERRILLAR

E . J

[e]

\ |

a |
REF. HYSTER

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ.
1 Ol TR Use Drawbar Studs------«---= 2
+( 93348 Stud - 1-1/2 x 5-1/4 ==-eceem- 2

( 5792B Nut - 1-1/2-UNF ~coeeoooo_- 2

( 15170 Lockwasher - 1-1/2---------_ 2

2 (--=-- Stud (Furnished with Tractor)-4
( 15018 Nut - 1-1/4 UNF ececcmcaaoooo 4

( 15168 Lockwasher - 1-1/4---------- 4

3 *( 95835 Stud - 1-1/4 x 3-13/16,Drilled-l
+( 95841 Stud - 1-1/4x3-19/32, Drilled -1

( 31262 Nut - Slotted---ccoccmooocoo-- 1

( 15240 Cotter - 5/32x 2-1/2--------- 1

4 *( 95836 Stud - 1-1/4 x4-1/16~-ceea-- 1
+( 94371 Stud - 1-1/4 x 3-7/8ccoeeam-- 1

( 32796 Nut - Jam, 1-1/4 UNF-------- 1

( 16088 Lockwasher - 1-5/16--ccaca--. 1

5 18000 COrK mmm oo e o 9

* For D9 Tractors S.N. 34A1 and up -
- 49A1 and Up-50A1 and Up.

+ For D9 Tractors S.'N. 18Al and Up-19A1 and Up.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON







| Section D
POWER TAKE-OFF, GEAR TRAIN AND DRUM

INDEX

BEVEL GEAR SHAFT—DIRECT DRIVE WINCH ... .
BEVEL GEAR SHAFT—POWER CONTROLLED WINCH ...
BRAKE SHAFT ... ... '
CABLE LOCK

POWER TAKE-OFF . .. .. ...

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




D1

POWER TAKE-OFF

v P4 — B 7s2 s 24 7777777
=— U=

— o777 7777

7 —)) _L) :
/{
]O i 12
STANDARD SPEED WINCH
4 5

.& 3 14 15 16
R am gt S / %

10 12

LO-SPEED WINCH

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND., OREGON




D2

REF.
NO.

W N

=0 0o WU,

12
13
14
15
16

HYSTER
PART NO.

45313W
87355
95585

95674

(
(
(
(
(
(
(95586
(
(

95587

9450

90202

6327
95601
12940
12981
95459
(16352
(15929
90937
95458
95813
34055
34056
95821

(
(
(
(
(

95824
95823

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(95825
é

POWER TAKE-OFF

QTY.

DESCRIPTION ~ REQ.
Bearing - ==---ooeoo o ____.__. 1
Oil Seal--co oo _. 1
Shaft - P. T. O., 26-31/32"Long ----1

Standard Speed Winch For D8 Direct
Drive and Torque Converter Tractor
Shaft - P. T. 0., 29-9/32" Long ----1
Standard Speed Winch For D8

Power Shift Tractor 7 ‘

Shaft - P. T. O., 30-31/32" Long ----1
Standard Speed Winch for D9 Direct
Drive and Torque Converter Tractor
Shaft - P. T. O., 33-27/32" Long ----1
Standard Speed Winch For D9

Power Shift Tractor

Pin ("'Caterpillar''No. 1A-4599)--- - 1
Ring-Lock('"Caterpillar'No. 8F -737)-4
Coupling(''Caterpillar''No. 1B-7852)--1
Gear -Spiral)Standard Transmission- 1

Snap Ring Only------ 1
Snap Ring = ----cuomeo . __ 1
Shim Set =--ccmeo oo 1
Capscrew-Flathead, 1 /2UNFx1-1/4--8
Lockwasher - Countersunk, 1/2-----8
MO RN = - mmmmm e oo 1
Carrier - Bearing ------ooo_o_ooo__ 1
Spacer ) For Lo-Speed-------- 1
Lockwasher ) Winch -=-ccceooooo__. 1
Locknut ) Only-eceeeaoo__ 1
Shaft - P. T. O., 27-9/32"Long ~----- 1

Lo-Speed Winch for D8 Direct Drive
And Torque Converter Tractor
Shaft-P. T.0.,29-19/32"Long------ 1
Lo-Speed Winch for D8 Power Shift
Tractor

Shaft - P. T. O.,31-9/32"Long------ 1
Lo-Speed Winch for D9 Direct Drive
And Torque Converter Tractor

Shaft - P. T.O., 34-5/32"Long------ 1
Lo-Speed Winch for D9 Power Shift
Tractor

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




D3

BEVEL GEAR SHAFT
(For Direct Drive Winch)

9¢ G2 P2 €2

\\\///// /\\,\ &VVV.

91 Gl bl

t

S N

8Z

/ \\

NANNAN //A\ oz \N\\%///// //T\\

LS

w

rasaasaors

.;g \

\ ) \\\\\‘\\ g

gl 2l

”/1_ ru

5 el

NN ,Z

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON



D4

BEVEL GEAR SHAFT
(For Direct Drive Winch)

REF. HYSTER QTY.
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ.
1 95689 SpaCer-=--c--mom ool 2
2 95761 Hub - Bevel Gear ~=----cccceccao_- 1
3 95476 SPacCer ==--c-e e 1
4 95477 SPaCEer m= - m e oo 1
5 30059 Cup - Bearing -------ccomocaooo . 2
6 30080 Cone - Bearing ---=---=-----ucoooo-.2
7 12990 Snap Ring === -cccmmmmmm e 2
8 95464 Carrier - Bearing-----=--ooo-oo__ 1
9 95685 Retainer - Bearing --------coooo-_. 1
10 92816 Place Bolt - 1/2 UNF x1-1/2 -----_- 7
11 95461 Shim Set —e-cc oo 1
12 95463 Washer = - cmccm o e e 2
13 230393 Bearing - Roller-------ceoomoo___ 1
14 ( 95603 Gear-2nd Reduction (24 Teeth-

( Standard Winch) =~---cccocaooooL. 1

( 95815 Gear -2nd Reduction (19 Teeth-

( Lo Speed Winch) ---=-c-non-- R 1
15 95688 Clutch - Dental ~=---eccmecoooooo__ 2
16 95687 Hub - Dental Clutch-==ecceeeoaaoo__o 2
17 95686 Shaft - Clutch ===-=cmcmemmoao . 1
18 86079 Capscrew - Drilled Head = cccc e o= 8
19 ( 95762 Gear -Spiral Bevel (41 Teeth -

( Standard Winch)-=--eccooooooo 1

( 95814 Gear -Spiral Bevel (41 Teeih -

( Lo Speed Winch) =----coecoooooooo 1
20 41217 Bearing - Ball------- m e m e 1
21 60988 "OM Ring -------oocemmommme e 1
22 95690 Gear-Reverse Pinion------ ------ -1
23 230394 Bearing - Roller «=---c-cceooooo oo 2
24 ( 95033 Shim - . 005 Thick ===cccccocccoono- 4

( 95166 Shim - . 007 Thickea-z-ccm=2mcomomn- 4

( 95034 Shim - ., 020 Thick -=-=--cmomeoooo. 1
25 95691 Retainer - Bearing ---------------- 1
26 ( 16807 Capscrew-Hardened, 1 /2UNF x ----- 6

( 1-1/2

( 15158 Lockwasher - 1/2 «cccccoccc e 6
27 95689 15 oF: WX = 1
28 95478 Carrier - Bearing ------=--c-c---- 1

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




D5

17

16

15

14

13

12

10

@
i NN
/ i 3 A
<+
i
il 15
7 l ;1
P~
NS
"
m X >
N
o
n - o~
)
(@]
m
w0
N
©
'
<+
i i
— i ?
x AT
7
] ABISIA
' VAR
el | :
2 RPN \:.; 3 i T
s A %
& /’///;/ N\ 8 /\\\:\E\
] ¥ =
7,
7

BEVEL GEAR SHAFT
(For Power Controlled Winch)

27

26

25

24

23

22

21

20

19

18

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




D4

BEVEL GEAR SHAFT
(For Direct Drive Winch)

REF. HYSTER QTY.
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ.
1 95689 SPaCer-—=---m-m e e e 2
2 95761 Hub - Bevel Gear ~=---c-ceccmccmeuox 1
3 95476 SPACET =~ - - - - mmmm e e e 1
4 95477 SPaCer ~~-= == e mmecc e mmcm e 1
5 30059 Cup - Bearing --------ccooomaoaoo 2
6 30080 Cone - Bearing -~-=-==-o-oeoaooo-o 2
7 12990 Snap Ring == -c=ccccmmmaoaa oo 2
8 95464 Carrier - Bearing ---=-------c----- 1
9 95685 Retainer - Bearing ---------ccucooo- 1
10 92816 Place Bolt - 1/2 UNF x 1-1/2 -=---- 7
11 95461 Shim Set == --cm e e o 1
12 95463 WasSher ~-ccc o e e e e e 2
13 230393 Bearing - Roller-----c--eocaoo o 1
14 ( 95603 Gear-2nd Reduction (24 Teeth-

( Standard Winch) -~---==----ccu-_ 1

( 95815 Gear-2nd Reduction (19 Teeth-

( Lo Speed Winch)---=-o----- R 1
15 95688 Clutch - Dental ~-=--cmcmmce oo oo 2
16 95687 Hub - Dental Clutch--==---cecceaa-_ 2
17 95686 Shaft - ClutCh c=--ccmcmccccmmecaoan 1
18 86079 Capscrew - Drilled Head == - oo - - 8
19 ( 95762 Gear-Spiral Bevel (41 Teeth -

( Standard Winch)---==-c-moccooooo_. 1

( 95814 Gear -Spiral Bevel (41 Teeih -
: ( Lo Speed Winch) --=---c-meoenoooo 1
20 41217 Bearing - Ball----e-omcoaaoooooooo 1
21 60988 MO RiNg =----c==mcccmmmmmmmem o 1
22 95690 Gear-Reverse Pinion------ ------ -1
23 230394 Bearing - Roller -=-----occcoooooo. 2
24 ( 95033 Shim - . 005 Thick =--c-cmccoccamz- 4

( 95166 Shim - . 007 Thickea---cc=ooooom- 4

( 95034 Shim - . 020 Thick ~----c-ecccocaa-. 1
25 95691 Retainer - Bearing ------------«---- 1
26 ( 16807 Capscrew-Hardened, 1 /2UNF x «=--- 6

( 1-1/2

( 15158 Lockwasher - 1/2 ~ccccmomoe oo 6
27 95689 SpaACer ~=--cm e e oo 1
28 95478 Carrier - Bearing -----=-----=----- 1

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




D5

BEVEL GEAR SHAFT
(For Power Controlled Winch)

17

16

15

14

i3

@
M~
N
I
(T4
.
]
N N
éﬁ
- E
:
| g
—\ 7 S

10

24

"
T
~\\ ¢

77 NNNNNANNNNSN

7

4
38
35
23

13
34

e

ol | N a
I’ : " O
N N
Yot RN Sz
AN/ % AR
6;_\\4'/////’/ AN . /\\\
‘;J ¥ =
;‘,
v @
©

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




A - 17 0
t, P,ui '\;-r—f~ TR LI IR /\l\l - /\ -1

D6

REF. HYSTER
NO. PART NO.
1 95460
2 (16807

(15158
3 95461
4 30059
5 30080
6 R (956TEW

» ,
¥ foore

7 X% 89774A
8 95761
9 86079
10 (95762

(

(95814

(
11 41217
12 3 95477
13 95478
14 ¥ 95480W
15 95484
16 (16397

(15158
17 (95483

(15302
18 95581
19  4¢12917
20 2% 95463
21 12990
22 230393
23 3T 95689
24 ¥ 95476
25 60988
26 230394
27 X0 (32966

(32967

BEVEL GEZ {AFT

(For Power Cc ad Winch)

QTY.
SRIPTION REQ.
Car: [ TE PR |
Cap- RS IO AU T U 5 R 7
Loc:® P /2 e it e a e e 7
Shi. UV |
Cuyp n,:,wN,,,...u_.-_.,..-“,_----2
Co. ing 2
Sp ;rward {siandard Trans-
mi A R R 1
Spl ‘; Co i e .
T: ssion)-ioen LA (il
C issembly (See Page D8
¥ - R e R T 2
Hr ‘evel Gear -~---=--=-=----=---- 1
Ca- w - Drilled Head - ==------- 8
G- spiral Bevel (Stardard
T: ission)-=--ecmmmmmmae e 1
Ge Spiral Bevel (Lo -Speed
Tr 1ssion) =~==-==-c--c---o - -1
Bewewiy - Ball mmmmmmmme i ee e e - 1
Spacer —-------mm-emeomm o mm - 1
Carrier - Bearing ---------------- 1
Spider - Reverse ----=---=-~=----- 1
Shim Set ======-cocmcmcc e e e e mmm 1
Capscrew - 1 /2 UNF x 1 3/4------- 7
Lockwasher - 1/2 v--cmmmcccacancnan 7
Retainer - Beariig---------==-=---- 1
Fitting - Pipe Plug, 3/8 -=--------- 1
Ring - Seal ----------ccmmmommnnn-m- 2
Snap Ring =--=-==-==~-=c2---------~ 1
Washere-eemememmmccecmm e e s e e e e = 2
Snap Ring---=-=---cccomocmmnnnnnn- 2
Bearing - Roller =----------n------ 1
Spacer-=---=--=-=-==-c------------ 1
Spacer =---=--=-m---------mm--o-o- 1
HOM Ring —=--=--=-==mmmmmmmmmm = 1
Bearing - Roller ------------------ 2
JLLockwasher —---==--c-ccoouocuooooo- 1
LocknUt =m=-mccmcmm e e e e e e e s e e e e o 1
Coo "*‘;L| o ~;~’ L 4 {7(' B

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




‘7\#::& S O ST ,i l‘f\ e D7
[

BEVEL GEAR SHAFT — Continued
(For Power Controlled Winch)

REF. HYSTER QTY.

NO. PART NO. NAME OF PART REQ,.
28 ( 95740 Cover-Transmission —====ceeeaanao. 1

( 95453 Gasketeccmm i o 1
29 ( 16397 Capscrew-Hardened, 1/2 UNF

( X 1e3/4 oo mm o 8

( 15158 Lockwasher - 1/2-c-cccooooo .. 8
30 (17114 Capscrew-Hardened, 1 /2UNF x

( ) 3

( 15158 Lockwasher - 1/2 ~cccmcmem e oo 3
31 ( 18453 Capscrew-Hardened, 1 /2UNF x 4 ----3

: ( 15158 Lockwasher - 1/2 --ccccmcnoooooo 3

32 ( 95756W Block - Intake ----cooommo oo 1

( 95744 Gasket - - cmm oo 1
33 55287 HO'" RINg ==-=~-=c2-cmmmmmm e e e 1
34 95464 Carrier - Bearing ------ccemomanaa- 1
35  4%:95462 Shaft - Bevel Gear ----=-------=---- 1
36 15302 Fitting - Pipe Plug, 3/8 --cvceuaa-- 1
37 . 96736 Seal (Two Teeth) -.(First Used On---2
38 96737 Seal (Three Teeth)(S. N. 68P1777---2

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




oo . AN Nt

X coe A AL-A- L

I
4¢ CLUTCH ASSEMBLY — 89774A
(Quantities Listed Are For One Clutch, Two Clutches Required)

D8

REF. HYSTER QTY.
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ.
1 95474 Capscrew - Specialemmc oo oo mc e 8
2 95473 Plate----m o . 1
3 4 (95466 Hub - Clutch - =--ee oo ... 1
*(96735 Shim  ~-eeem L ... B T 3
4 95472 SPring = --eooe o __ 8
5 + 89772 Body - Valve =—--eooo o d
6 95833 Spring e e e - e .. t———— - 1
7 + 89771 Plunger w-o--mmoo ... 1
8 + 89770 Snap Ring ------ ez e m—mmman o 1
9 95470 Disc - F%iction SLUIL W00 oL 8
10 95469 Piston - Clutch ~= - cwmo oo oo oo 1
11 ;;f; 95468 Plate - Retainer --ecocecoom oo e ieee e 1
12 15961 Pipe Plug - 1/16 ~--ooooo o ____.__ 1
13 95467 Retainer - Spring -----c-coeoo o ______ 1
14 95471 Plate - Separator =--ceweoooeo e 8
15 89776 MOM RINgG - -e e 1
16 89775 "O" RING mmmeeeeeeoooool T 1
17 17118 Setscrew - 1/2 UNF x 1/2 ccccocaocoo ... 8

* First Used on S. N. 68P1777
+ First Used on S. N. 68P2007.
Prior to this S. N, replace Item 5, 7 or 8 with all three items.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




D9

BRAKE SHAFT

~ S o O
ml O
\|FZ38 |
: N
2 L///////i'
m‘__/ // E
lii
i
| o
) K 72
X l’ﬁri N\ \
| N .
©
r~ o
» 3
= ~
: ©

o 0

HYSTER COMPANY

DARTLAND, OREGON




D10

REF.
NO.

[QC I

15

16
17
18
19
20

21

22
23

24

P e T e

o~ —— —— — o~ —

(
(
(

BRAKE SHAFT

HYSTER QTY.
PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ.
44536 il Seal === -om oo ]
16807 Capscrew - 1/2 UNF x 1-1/2 -eec-- 6
89728 Retainer - Bearing -----=---oo______ 1
93791 Gasket =--oooeo ... 1
95604 Gear - Standard Transmission,
(51 Teeth) ~---eoeomo .. 1
95816 Gear - Lo-Speed Transmission,
(56 Teeth) ---ooomo o ___ 1
30100 Cup - Bearing =-----cccoooooo- 1
30101 Cone - Bearing -=---c-cooooooooo. 1
95487 Shaft - Brake ~----cccoom . 1
94447 Spacer =--eme oo 1
95489 Gear (17 Teeth) ~---coooeoe o 1
230326 Cone - Bearing=--=-ccccooooao. 1
30104 Cup - Béaring ===-=-cocoooooooo o 1
58905 Snap Ring =---ommommoao L 1
95600 Wheel - Brake ~=---cccooooooo__ 1
95444 Plate - Cover, Brake —=---ccceccooo 1
95445 Gasket - Cover =----coocao o _.__ 1
37562 Capscrew - Hardened, 1/2 UNF
X 1=1/4 cmme e __ --10
15158 Lockwasher - 1/2 =e-ccccooaoooo 10
15316 Pipe Plug - 3/4 = -cccmmmoo - 1
10389 Pipe Plug - Magnetic, 3/4--------- 2
90207 "O" Ring ---OREVASS . 1
95440 Pin - Dowel ~-=-coomo oL 1
16831 Capscrew - Hardened, 3/4 UNF X ---7
1-3/4
15162 Lockwasher -~ 3/4 —cccococooaooooo 7
95033 Shim - . 005 Thick == c--ccoooeeeee- 2
95166 Shim - . 007 Thick ~==-=acuco- R 2
95034 Shim - . 020 Thick 3
95490 Retainer - Bearing --------c-coooo- 1
16807 Capscrew - Hardened, 1/2 UNF
X lal/2 cmm e e a6
15158 Lockwasher = 1/2 «-ceomomaoaanoo 6
95488 Spacer ~-----m e 1

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




D11

| 2 3
4 \
10
Ry )
/r '/
— A
— 9
s——l & 21
/ 4
4
\ \ 4
6 !
0
N\
7 8 9
REF. HYSTER | QTY.
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ.
1 230327 Cup - Bearing----------=--------- 2
2 231011 Cone - Bearing -------=-------=---~ 2
3 ( 93284 Shim - . 005 Thick ~=----==c-=-n-=- 3
( 93285 Shim - . 007 Thick=e-----ooooeaann- 2
( 93286 Shim - . 020 Thick---=---=ccccec-m-- 1
4 93765 Gasket----mmmecmcmmccc e e e e m e 1
5 93287 Retainer ——---=--=-=-=c-c=c-====c-=-= 2
6 93261 Place Bolt-5/8 UNF x 1-3/4-------- 6
7 95493 Gear - Drum Pinion (14 Teeth) ----- 1
8 95492 Shaft - Intermediate --------==----- 1
9 95494 Gear -Intermediate (48 Teeth)------- 1.
10 ( 12479 Capscrew-Hardened, 5/8UNF x ----6
( 1-3/4
( 15160 Lockwasher - 5/8 cc-memmccamcaonon- 6

INTERMEDIATE GEAR

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




D12

REF.
NO.

[ S =]

DRUM ASSEMBLY

N
(€]
D
[&]
(o2}
N

NN MR

HYSTER

PART NO.

46398
( 95430
(95826
95495
35630
95496
95497
18807
93276
44460
230329A
95858
( 12480
( 15160
93277

7 I2
13

QTY.

DESCRIPTION REQ.
Nut---com oo o o__. 2
Drum - Standard (Shown)--------- -1
Drum - Lo Speed-=--=-«-cecooo____ 1
Shaft - Drum--------______________ 1
Oil Seal----4 N A 1
Gear - Drum-"-----woo oo _._. 1
Retainer--------o- o ____.____. 1
Place Bolt - 5/8 UNF x 3 ---------_8
. SpacCer ~=----eoeo e ___. 1
Oil Seal === -mccmeiee . ]
Bearing---------cooo o __________ 2
Retainer ------oo oo ______._.___ 1
Capscrew-Hardened, 5/8UNF x 2 ---8
Lockwasher - 5/8------_ - _______ 8
Shim Set ------oo o _________._ 1

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




D13

REF.
NO.

1

N G UV o8]

OVERWINDING

HYSTER
PART NO.

95763
95822
30509
95499

18850
15158B

CABLE — LOCK

UNDERWINDING

- QTY.
DESCRIPTION REQ.
Filler -Cable Groove (Standard------ 1
Winch)
Filler -Cable Groove (Lo Speed------1
Winch)
Ferrule - Junior -=--cccccoooo oo 1
Lock - Ferrule -~=--cccoecoooooo-o 1
Capscrew-1/2 UNF x 3-------co-o-- 1
Lockwasher-Hi Collar, 1 /2---=----- -1

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND. OREGON




Section E

BRAKE AND SHIFTER MECHANISM
(FOR DIRECT DRIVE WINCH)

INDEX
BRAKE MECHANISM . e E4
HANDLEVERS . ... El
SHIFTER MECHANISM . E3

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND. OREGON




E1

HANDLEVER GROUP — 95904A
(Last Used on Serial No. A67P-1944)

REF,.
NO.

[N W IV

— 0 0 J o

= O

12
13

HYSTER QTY.
PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ.
95749 Handlever - Brake ----------. 1
95750 Handlever - Clutch---------_-_ 1
(95606 Shafte e oo comce oo 1
(58907 Snap Ring ----=-coeoo . 2
90267 Washer----coeeeoooo__. 2
( 159 Pin - Rod End------ce-oooo_. 4
(15223 Cotter - 1/8 x le=-ceeaao_o 4
92683 Rod End-=-cceocmcnoooo L. 4
15026 Nut - Jam, 3/8 UNF --ceoao.__ 4
95751 Cable - Push Pull-----coo___ 2
* 95905 Grommet - Small-------.o___ 4
* 94381 Grommet - Large------------ 4
(16212 Setscrew-3/8 UNC x 1-1/4----4
(15086 Nut-Jam, 3/8 UNC-=--c-uuano 4
95605 Bracket - Handling Gear------ 1
(16807 Capscrew-Hardened, 1/2 UNF
( X 1el/2 ccme e 4
(15158 Lockwasher - 1/2--c--coooo_. 4
(15008 Nut - Hex, 1/2 UNF-n-vmon-_- 4

* Included With Cable 95751.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




= E2
R

woe A
HANDLEVER GEAR GROUP — 87343A
(First Used on Winch Serial No. A67P-1945)
e
!

REF, HYSTER
NO. PART NO.
1 77187A
2 *( 79418 _

*(79417 R o o B ¢ 1
3 * 79416 Pawl and Rod-=-ccm oo oo e e e e e e 1
4 95750 Handlever (Clutch)--aceaeoa- e mm G mm . 1
5 77188 Bar - Quadrant ccceeemo oo o e e meee e 1
6 94891 SPaACer meccm o e e mmemme o 2

(18451 Capscrew - 3/8 UNF X 2 cccccmccccec e 2
7 ( 15006 Nut = 3/8 UNF---ccm i eeecea oo 2

{15156 Lockwasher - 3/8-cmecmmm i mo oo 2
8 58907 Snap Ring --=-ccmmmmmm L.l 2
9 90267 WaSher « == mc e et e e e e e e e 2
10 95751 Cable - Control ---cccea-- e e e em e emmmman 2
11 (16212 Setscrew - 3/8 UNC x 1-1/4 cccccmeaoamanuo_ 2

(15086 Nut - Jam, 3/8 UNC =-ccmccccccm e cmceeeeae 2
12 + 94381 Grommet - Large -------cemmmcmmoacoaooooox 4
13 + 95905 Grommet - Small -cccm oo e e e e 4
14 15026 Nut - Jam, 3/8 UNFouomacomoo oo 2

(92683 Rod End = -e oo cmmim oo eemaae 2
15 ( 159 Pin - Rod End = ccemmc e d i c e e e 2

(15223 Cotter - 1/8 x 1" ;oo e e e eee e 2

(16807 Capscrew - 1/2 UNF x 1-1/Z ~ccmeococaaaaaox 4
16 (15158 Lockwasher = 1/2ccccmm o e e e 4

(15008 T UNUt = 1/2 UNF m o cmm mm e e e 4
17 76706W Bracket =-coecom o e 1

* Part of Handlever 77187A
+ Part of Control Cable 95751

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND., OREGON




E3

SHIFTER MECHANISM

N 2
7 -
8 \ I
9\% i \ P___ jiom: i N
TR N e
& L%:” e
. / 14 ]
V.
a 10
Ref. Hyster Qty
No. Part No. NAME OF PART Req.
1 33681 Washer ... . . e 1
2 96509 Shaft—Shifter ... .... . . .. . . 1
3 6348 Ball-—{teel ... 1
4 95746 O o) o e = 1
5 55287 OV RINE ot 1
{ 95694 Fork—Shifter ... ... ... ... i 2
6 27936 Lockscrew ... 2
67355 Lockviire .. . e 2
7 94655 Spring ... 1
8 33682 W arher o 2
9 63085°  Nut—Lock, 54 UNF ... ... ... .. ... i i, 1
0 44494 Oitl Seal . ... e e 1
11 | 95683 Plate—Cover, TransmiSsion ...........vveeruennen.n. 1
| 95684 Gasket ... 1
12 { 16397 Capscrew—IZ2 UNF x 134 ... 11
| 15158 Lockwasher—1I4 ... ... . . . . 11

HYSTER COMPANY
®ORTLAND, OREGON




— ]
Comv 8GR E4

BRAKE MECHANISM
(First Used on Winch Serial No. A67P-1945)

o an

1
8
8
0
1

- w—

Ref. Hyster

No.  PartNo. NAME OF PART Req.
1 { 92683 Rod End ............................. . ... .. ... 1
15026 Nut—Jam, 34 UNF .................. ... ... ... ... 1
2 { 78280A  Crank Assembly (Includes Bushing) ................ 1
' 92768 Bushing ... .. 2
3 95618 Pin—Brake ............. ... ... ... ... ... . .. ... ....1
4 159 Pin—Rod End ........................ ... .. .. .. ... . 3
| 15223 Cotter—1g x 1 ................... IR 3
5 78281 Link—Brake .................... ... .. ... .. ... .. .. 1
6 76696 Link—Adjusting ......... ... ... ... ... . . . ... ... 1
7 15030 Nut—Jam, 54 UNF .................. ... ... ... ... . 1
8 91629 Rod End—RH. ............. .. .. e 1
9 ( 78283A Lever Assembly—Brake (Includes Bushing) ......... 1
| 104607 Bushing ....... ... ... . .. ... ... .00 2
10 128393 Pin oo 1
11 { 128404 Band Assembly—Brake (Includes Lining Set) ....... 1
| 95423A Lining Set—Brake (Drill at Assembly) .............. 1
12 { 96725 Pin oo 1
15225 Cotter—Ig x L5 ........... .. .. e 1

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




ES

BRAKE MECHANISM
(For Winches Prior to S.N. A67P-1945)

12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Z
13 %
22 ——

23—

Va

Y &
) /A
b &
) v/
& $
N R &
: S
e 5
ST R
Ny o~
N <S5
SIS

A

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




E6

(’i:(:»w - /{ [ ‘ : . 'g‘ . vr/" . 5 /;

BRAKE MECHANISM
(For Winches Prior to S.N. A67P-1945)

Ref. Hyster Qty.
No. Part No. NAME OF PART Req.
1 ;* 16807 Capscrew—14 UNF x 114 ... . 1
* 15028 Nut—Jam, 15 UNF ... ... . 1
2 {* 95616A Crank Assembly—Brake (Includes Bushing) ......... 1
1 92768 Bushing ... . ... ... 2
3 95618 Pin—Brake Crank ............ .. e 1
4 (* 159 Pin—Rod End .............cc0ouiiiii 2
1* 15223 Cotter—I8 X 1 .. .o i, 2
5  * 95619 Plate—Link ......................... e 2
6 * 95623 Pin—Brake Crank ........................cccoiii.. 1
7 {* 95620A  Crank Assembly—Brake (Includes Bushing) ......... 1
92768 Bushing ...... ... ... 2
8 95622 Pin 1
9 * 95624 SPring L. 2
95635 Crank ... . 1
10 15580 Capscrew—35 UNC x 134 .................. e 1
15156 Lockwasher—34 .................................... 1
11 95615 Bushing ... ... .. . 2
12 33717 Shoe—Shifter ............ JE 2
13 95636 W Crank—Shifter ......... e 1
14 (f 95630A Lever Assembly-—Brake (Includes Bushing) ........ 1
104607 Bushing ......... ... ... 4
15 495634  Pin ... 2
15244 Cotter—3716 X 114 ...ttt 4
16 95618 Pin—Brake .......... ... ... . ... .. 1
17 {1 95632A  Brake Band Assembly (Includes Lining) ............ 1
95423A Lining Set (Drill at Assembly) ...................... 1
18 [* 95625W Pin—Brake ................ouiii 1
* 95696 W  Spacer—Spring ............. 1
19 {* 16820 Capscrew—145 UNF X1 ... ooiiuiinin . 1
l 15158 Lockwasher—14 ... ... .. ... ... ... ... ... .. ... ... 1
* 95628A Link Assembly—Adjustment ....................... 1
¥ 95629 Link ... 1
20 {¥ 92689 Rod End—R.H. Thread .............. ... ... ....... 1
% 15030 Nut—Hex, 54 UNF ... ... ... ... ............... 1
¥ 92688 Rod End—L.H. Thread ............................. 1
21 ¥ 159 Pin—Rod End ......... ... .. ... . ... . . . 2
¥ 15223 Cotter—Ig X 1 .. ... i 2
22 *}‘96722A Lever Assembly Brake—(Includes Bushing 104607)... 1
23 { 96725 Pin 1
} 15225 Cotter—1a x 114 ..o o 1
24 |1 96723A Brake Band Assembly (Includes Lining Set) 198'40'«(1
| 95423A Lining Set—Brake (Drill at Assembly) ......... & 1

fLast used on S.N. A67P-1764.
%Included in Link Assembly 95628A.
tFirst used on S.N. A67P-1765.
*Last used on S.N. AG67P-1944.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON







Section F

BRAKE AND HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
(FOR POWER CONTROLLED WINCH)

INDEX
BRAKRKE MECHANISM .. . Fl
- CYLINDER ASSEMBLY _ o F10
FILTER ASSEMBLY .. ____. e et et Fll
HANDLEVERS . .. e e F6
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM ... SO UURURUUNOUD - |
PUMP ASSEMBLY .. . o F9

VALVE ASSEMBLY ... ... .. . F7

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




F1

BRAKE MECHANISM

Ml
Ref. Hyster Qty.
No. Part No. NAME OF PART Regq.
1 16558 Tube Fitting—Male Elbow .......................... 1
192689  Rod End ......ooniriei 1
2 <t 15030 Nut—Jam, 5 UNF ... ... ... i 1
159 Pin—Rod End ... ... ... . 1
15223 Cotter—I8 X 1 .. e 1
3 95623 Pin—Brake Crank .......... ..o, 1

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




v,

F2

BRAKE MECHANISM

Ref. Hyster Qty.
No. Part No, NAME OF PART Req.
4 { 128392 Crank Assy.—Brake (Incl. Bushing 92768 and Pin) .. 1
| 92768 Bushing ... 2
5 L. Pin—Brake Spring—N.S.S. ......................... 1
6 ... Valve Assy. (See Page F8 for Parts) ................ 1
7 95728 Hose—Hydraulic ................ [ 1
8 14505 Tube Fitting—Male Elbow .......................... 1
9 128393 Pin—Brake ......... ... 1
10 ... Cylinder—Brake—(See Page F10 for Parts) .......... 1
11 (% 95634 Pin ............. e 2
1% 15244 Cotter—3/16 x 114 ... .. .. 2
12 (% 95630A Lever Assembly (Includes Bushing) ................. 1
1 104607 Bushing ... .. ... 2
13 128393 Pin—Brake Lever ........... et 1
14 (% 95632A Brake Band Assembly (Includes Lining Set) ......... 1
| 95423A. ‘Lining Set (Drill at Assembly) ..............cvvvv... 1
15 [ 95628A Link Assembly ........... ... i, 1
1* 92689 Rod End—R.H. Thread ............................. 1
16  * 15030 Nut—]Jam, 54 UNF ... ... ... . .. 1
17 * 95629 Link—Adjusting .......... ... ... ... ... ... ... .. 2
18 * 92688 Rod End—L.H. Thread ...................cc..coun. 1
19 (* 159 Pin—Rod End ..... I 1
|* 15223 Cotter—Ig X 1 ... 2
20 { 16820 Capscrew—14 UNF x 1 ........ooviiiiiiinnnn. .. 1
| 15158 Lockwasher—145 ... ..... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 1
21 95625W  Pin—Brake Spring ............... ... ... .. 1
22 95624 SPring . ... 2
23 95696 W Spacer—Spring ............... i 1
24 (f 96725 Pin ... PP 1
1t 15225 Cotter—I8 X 114 ..o e 1
25 {1‘ 96722A  Lever Assembly (Includes Bushing) ................. 1
104607 Bushing ...... ... ... 2
26 (1128404  Brake Band Assembly (Includes Lining Set) ........ 1
| 95423A  Lining Set (Drill at Assembly) ...........coovoo... 1

*Included in Link Assembly 95628A.
tFirst used on Serial No. A68P-1777.
%Used Prior to Serial No. A68P-1777.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND. OREGON




F3

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

- 0 S— /i.ﬂ' "{b S 6,]‘ |

45——" l 1P
4e~-’*tl‘! e \

FOR D8 TRACTORS

1314 15 16 7

“ 30-—
— W

FOR DS TRACTORS

/\('“ » “/ R i )

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




F4

NO.

N o

6 L I S V)

—— 0 00 -3
— o

12
13

14
15

16
17

18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26

27

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

HYSTER

PART NO.

95701
( 16200
( 54112
95710
110171A
16805
15156
17121
15339
19567
95752A
17247
89781
96284
77988
95452

o~~~

17241

( 95610

( 95486

( 95580W

( 95479
14509

( 95578

( 77987

( 96305

14683
19512
95737
15367
( 18789
( 15156B
95733
* 16559
95735
95727
17302
18889
15156B

o~ o~ —

QTY.

DESCRIPTION REQ.
Coupling - Pump ~~-=--a-eoeoolo .1
Setscrew - Socket Head 3/8 UNC x 3/8-2
Snap Ring =---wmmemeaa oo 1
Gasket - Pump =« -cocmcmmmaaa oo 1
Pump (See Page F7 For Parts) -------- 1
Capscrew - 3/8 UNC x 1 ~ccomacuaoooo 2
Lockwasher - 3/8 «occmmmmoo ... 2
Nipple - Hose (For D8 Tractors)------ 1
Fitting - Street Ell (For D9 Tractors)--1
Close Nipple === -cecoooama o 1
Filter (See PageF1llFor Parts)— ------- 1
Nipple - HoSe wwvmccmmmmc o cccaao 2
Clamp - HOS€ ==--ceecmmmmm oo 4
Hose (For D8 Tractors)-----ceceaaeoo-- 1

Hose (For D9 Tractors S. N. 66A1 &Up-1
Hose (For D9 Tractors Prior To S. N.--1
66A1)

Nipple - Hose-==mmcococmm . 1
Gasket - (For D9 Tractors) -~-----u--. 1
Gasket - (For D8 Tractors) ------==-- 1
Capscrew (Furnished with Tractor)----1
Bracket - Pump (For D9 Tractors)---- |
Bracket - Pump (For D8 Tractors)---- !
Fitting - Tube, Male Elbow ---cuoo___. 1
Hose - (For D8 Tractors) ----~-------- 1
Hose - (For D9 Tractors S. N. 66Al--- 1
and Up

Hose (For D9 Tractors Prior To S. N.--1
66A1)

Fitting - Tube, M%Ie Connector ------- 1
Fitting - Pipe, 45  ElbOW ---cuccecuauao. 1
Grommet =--c-emmme e 1
Fitting - Pipe, Long Nipple -=--cao_-_ 1
Capscrew - Hex Socket 3/8 UNC x 5 -=-2
Lockwasher - 3/8, High Collar ------- 2
Hose - Hydraulic -=---cooooo.____._ 1
Fitting - Tube, Male Elbow --v-ccooaa. 2
Tube Assembly ---w-ooumo ... 1
Tube. Assembly--=-c oL _____ 1
Fitting - Male Connector ---e-c-oeoo-. 1
Capscrew - 3/8 UNC x 3-1/2 —cucceoo-- 1
Lockwasher - 3/8, High Collar ------- 1

* Includes "O'" Ring 16484

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




Fs5

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM — Continued

Ref. "Hyster Qty.
No. Part No. NAME OF PART Req.
28 15936 Lockwasher—1” Special ............ ... ... ... ....... 1
29 15036  Nut—Jam, 1”—14 NF ... .00t 1
30 17344 Fitting—Tube, 45° Male Elbow ...................... 1
31 17315 Fitting—Tube, Male Connector ..................... 1
32 95736 Hose—Hydraulic ..... L B 1
33 17309 Fitting—Tube, Male Elbow ......................... 2
34 95583 Fitting—Special ...... ... ... 1
35 61056  “O” Ring ............. e 1
* 96521 Fitting—Tube, Male Elbow
36 First used on S.N. A68P-1531 ...................... 1
* 16558 Fitting—Tube, Male Elbow
Last used on S.N. A68P-1530 ...................... 1
37 61142 “O” RING ot e 1
38 ... Valve Assembly (See Page F8 for Parts) ............ 1
39 96522 Hose—Hydraulic (Prior to S.N. A68P-1531
include Fittings 96521 and 17309) .................. 1
17309 Fitting—Tube, Male Elbow
40 First used on S.N. A68P-1531 ...................... 1
14505 Fitting—Tube, Male Elbow
Last used on S.N. A68P-1530 ...................... 1
41 ... Cylinder Assy.—Brake (See Page F10 for Parts) ..... 1
42 95731 Hose—Hydraulic ........ .. ... ... .. .. . . 1
43 128002 Ball Check Connector ........... .. ...t 2
44  § 96266W Bracket—Filter .......... ... . i 1
45 {1 16816 Capscrew—3g UNC x 134 . ...t 4
1 15156 Lockwasher—3g ....... ... ... . .. i 4
46 1 96267 Hose—Suction .........c. . it 1
47 16186 Fitting—Tee . ... ...t 1
17315 Fitting—Tube, Male Connector . ..................... 1
48 19535 Fitting—Tee ... ... i 1
12877  Fitting—Plug ... ... ... . . 1
49 | 15455 Fitting—Tee ....... . ... . . i i 1
| 15334 Fitting—Close Nipple ........... .. ... it 1
50 17302 Fitting—Male Connector ........................... 1
51 14538 Fitting—45° Elbow ...... ... ... .. ... . i i 1

*Includes “O” Ring—No. 16483.
tUsed on D8 Tractors only.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




F6

HANDLEVERS
o
T
\J;‘/

REF.  HYSTER QTY.
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ.
95703A Bracket Assembly T"Handlever -~------=---- 1
1 * 95704 Bracket - Handlever ~----=-cccemcmcmmao. 1
2 * 66716 2§ 3 ) o J S U 2
3 * 95705 Lever - Brake =------c-ccmemocencaccee e 1
4 * 95706 Lever - SelecCtOor--=---c--eccmmmecmac e 1
5 * 95707 5 < T Y ol = O 1
6 * 58951 Snap Ringe--evcmomm e e e e 2
7 * 95708 T )
8 * 95709 Rod End ~------ =--o--- et aaas 2
9 *( 142 Pin - Rod End == --cmeommmom oo e s 2
*{(15212 Cotter - 3/32 x 3/4 -cmmmme e e e cce e cena e 2
10 * 15025 Nut-Jam, 5/16 UNF (Two inc. with 95703A)--4
11 * 16202 Setscrew - Cup Point, 5/16 UNC x 3/8- -=--- 4
12 (96474 Cable - Push-Pull = =-wceoomoooooo oo 2
(For D9 Tractors S, N. 66Al And Up)
(95611 Cable - Push-Pull ---eeomeooo oo 2
(For D9 Tractors Prior to S. N. 66A1)
(95491 Cable - Push-Pull ==ee-ceooo oo oos 2
(For D8 Tractors)
13 y 95876 Grommet - Small came- e e oo oo 4
14 9 94380 Grommet - Large  =-------c-c-“"“ccc2-"" 4
15 (16597 Capscrew - 3/8 UNC x 3/4 ==--=eccmcmmnaax 4
(15156 Lockwasher = 3/8 =me-cccmccoacacaaacaaaan 4
16 (18853 Setscrew - Cup Point, 5/16 UNC x 1-1/4 ----2
(15001 Nut - Jam, 5/16 UNC -=--coccooooaaaao. 2

* Included in bracket assembly 95703A
J Grommets included with cables

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND. OREGON




E7

VALVE ASSEMBLY

b

\

\n
d

(W

HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON



F8

271 vl |
VALVE ASSEMBLY — 8 Wl en A ey
(First used on S.N. A68P-2007) ‘
(For Winches Prior to S.N. A68P-2007 use Valve 897804 )

Ref. Hyster . Qty.

No. Part No. ~ NAME OF PART Req.
1 95725 Gasket ... ... 1
2 95675 Spring .. 1
3 129198 Piston ... .. 1
16559 Fitting—Elbow ... ... ...... ... ... ... i, 1
4 16484  “O” Ring | Included .............................. 1
16586 Locknut { With Fitting ............... P 1
5 17138 Capscrew—Socket Head, 34 UNC x 3 ................ 2
6 15156B  Lockwasher—34 ........... ... .. .. .. .. ...ciiiiinn. 2
7 77975 Spool . 1
8 95721 “O” RING .o 1
9 95716 “O” Ring .o 2
10 95612 Spring ... 1
11 95676 Washer ... .. .. 1
12 58950 Snap Ring .................. e 1
13 95718 Spool .. 1
14 95717~ Spring ... ... S 1
15 95719 Spring ........... ... ... e e a1
16 95720 Plug .............. D 1
17 12992 Snap RINg ......ooviiii i 1
18 { 15551 Capscrew—14 UNC'x 15 ....... ... 1
1 15154  Lockwasher—U4 ..................ciuiiiiiiiiii... 1
19 95714 Piston . ...... ... 1
20 95715 SPIiNg .. 1
21 108408 Washer ... ... 2
22 108407 Retainer—Spring .............. ... ... 1
: 29582 Gasket—Copper ....... O P 1

23 77736 Fitting—Plug ... 1
16482  “O” RING ... .ootii i e 1
24  * 96234 SPring 1
25 * 55280 Ball—Steel, 5/16 ......... ... it 1
26 15347 Fitting—Pipe Plug, 14 ...... JP SN 1
27 15315 Fitting—Pipe Plug, ¥4 ......... e 1
28 | 89766 Fitting—Special ............coc i, 1
16982  “O” Ring ........... S 1
29 89778 Body—Valve ........ ... ... i 1
30 89765 Support—Valve ............. ... ... i 1

31 89768 Shim ... . As req.
32 89767 SPIINg . 1
33 89769 Ball—Steel, 13/16 Diameter ......................... 1

*First used on S.N. A68P-1912, to replace Spring or Poppet on prior
units, include both Spring 96234 and Steel Ball 55280.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




K9

Jr

PUMP ASSEMBLY — LOI7AB

No. Part No. NAME OF PART Reqd.
U R KOy oot 1
2 f Nut—3g UNF ..o 8
3 ot Washer ... 6
O ST W oot et e e 8
5 232568 COVeT o e 1
6 t...... Seal—Shaft . ... .. . . 1
7t Seal—Gasket . ... 1
8 t...... Washer—Back-up ...... . ... ... 2
9 i...... Seal Ring ... i 2

10 t...... SPIiIg o 1

11 ... Bearing—Cover ........... ..o 1

12+ Bearing—Cover ....... ... i 1

13 % ... Gear—Drive ... 1

14 koo Gear—DIIVEN ..ot 1

15 t...... Bearing—Body ...... ... .. i 2

16 232579 Pipe Plug—Retainer ....................... ...... 1

17 ... S PTIAE ottt 1

18 F...... Ball ... ... T 1

19 232582 Body 1

20 14349 Pipe Plug—XY8 ... ..o 1

“Included in Gear Repair Kit 233795.
*Included in Minor Repair Kit 233793.
tIncluded in Major Kepair Kit 233794.

Note: Major Repair includes Minor Repair Kit.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON



F10

Ref.

N O D W N =

— O ©

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY — 97978A [ = >
(First Used on S.N. A68P-2007)
(Replace All Prior Cylinders with 979784 ) (" '

Hyster Qty.
Part No. DESCRIPTION Req.
76982 Tube and Head Assembly - -=-ceooooo oo 1
63655 MO RINEommm s mm s mm e e e 1
63654 Back-Up Ring -----memmmmmcmmcam oo e oo 1
61056 LT @ FE 2 o 1
+ 98359A Guide Assembly ~--ccomocmmo oo 1
57664 HOM RiNge - o cm e e mmm e ee e R 1
(16246 Setscrew - 1/4 UNC x 1/2 ccmmomocoanoaoon 1
(15000 Nut - Jam 1/4 UNC ----cmmmo o e e e e e e 1
54129 Snap Ring =-----ocommmm e e b mm e 1
% 44573 Oil Seal - e oo m oo m e e e e o emeeo ]
76984 Rod Assembly - -cmmmmmm e 1

* Included in Guide Assembly 98359A
+ Prior to S.N, A68P2007, include "O" ring 61056 (item 4).

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




F11

REF.

2
o

—t = D 00 = O U s DN

— O

REF.
NO.

DO

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY — 957294 '
(Used Prior to S.N. 68P-1777)

6

7 8 9

HYSTER QTY.
PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ.
200918 Barrel and Back Assembly -=------mmmoonannaaon 1
200919 NUL == = = = o= m e m m e m fe e ool 1
200920 R Y Y 1
57541 O L S L R e 1
200921 T e A e 1
12896 Snap Ring ----m-c-mmmcmm e e e e 2
55468 O A Y R 1
200922 Head = === =-==m== = mmmommoeeaeooos 1
61056 O RING -=--msess s ms mscome oo ahEh 1
44550 Wiper —=------=- mmm oo 1
200923 Shaft and Clevis Assemnbly ~=- -~ ccemomacmnn-- 1

FILTER ASSEMBLY - NO. 95752A

HYSTER QTY.
PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ.
15881 HO! RANG = mmm mmm e m e e |
18810 Place Bolt - 1 /4 UNC x 3/4-------- 4
95893 Cartridge ~----=~---ccccceuoaaooo- 1

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




Section G

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

INDEX
AUTOMATIC BRARKE . . G3
CABLE GUIDE ROLLS GROUP ... . ... Gl
FAIRLEAR ASSEMBLY ... G2
SWIVELING DRAWBAR ... .. ... G4

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




G1

CABLE GUIDE ROLLS — 95850A

W DN

~N o~

HYSTER
PART NO.

95668
95669
16006
95666 A

35135

95656W
(95888W
(16645

(15160
95665
95662 W

DESCRIPTION

Washer —---c e mm e e e oo
Pin - Reller ~= === oo o
Fitting - Lubrication------

Roller Assembly (Includes

Bushing) -=-=-~=-==ccaoo-
Bushing - ==--=eooooooooo
Bracket - L. iieemmmmee e
Guard - Tie m-mmmc e e e e =

Capscrevs - Ha rdened

5/8 UNF x =1/ % meeonaann

/

Lockwasher - 5/8 ==-------
GUSSelr mmmmm e e e m e m
Brackei - RLFH . ~---r oo

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




G2

REF.

NO.
1

o~ U1 w

— 0 0 ~J

12
13
14
15

16

17
18

FAIRLEAD ASSEMBLY — 95798A

HYSTER

PART NO.

(92606

(

(15272
95801 W
(93166
(16820
(15158
93658
92720
92212A

59419
38672
93981
93980A

93979
230353
16001
95810
(18457
(15166
(18671
(15166
96504
95811

QTY.
DESCRIPTION REQ,

Rod - Tie (Not Included In

Assembly No. 95798A)-------- 1
Cotter - 3/8 X 3 mccecmmoenaecn- >
Frame - Fairlead----=-«~----- 1
Keeper-—-------emoooommmanno 4
Capscrew - 1/2 UNF X leeean- 8
Lockwasher - 1/2 -=----cc--- 8
Shaft - Horizontal-----=------- 2
Washer----cccmmcmeomoanoonon 4
Roller Assembly (Includes

Bushing)---------cocouooc-- 2
Bushing------------ e 4
Washer - Wearing----------- 2
Shaft - Vertical-----w-ucuo---- 2
Roller Assembly (Includes

Bushing) =-------n-mooooonon. 2
Bushing----------ccooooonoo- 4
Ball Bearing - Thrust -------- 2
Fitting - Lubrication--------- 8
Bracket - R.Himeemmmc e oo - 1

Capscrew - 1"

N.F.x2-1/4----1

Il.ockwasher - 1"—-ccooooooooo 1
Capscrew - 1" NF x 2-3/4----- 3
Lockwasher - 1"ecoooooooooo 3
Shim = ~-cc e oo oo 6

Bracket - L. H.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




G3

REF.
NO.
1 (
*(
*(
*(
2
3
4
5
6 (
{
7
8 (
(
9
10
11
12 (
(
13

AUTOMATIC BRAKE — 95431A

HYSTER
PART NO.

35880A
35880
35877B
36478
93247
92940
92941
59370
9718

67355

92938 A
35159
15515
35148
31970
358768
15079
15212
94600
58700

(For Direct Drive Winch)

|
a4——| 8~ — -
el WA .
9
—~-10
5 _
7 7 —11
1 13
6 \
NN \
QTY
DESCRIPTION REQ.
Pawl Assembly-=---rmocoeonnannn 1
Pawl s - e e e - 1
Pin e e m e e e 1
Bushing -----------cmm e 1
Hub - e e e e e e e 1
Gasket ~---cmmm e e e - 1
COVeTr = mmm e e e e e e e 1
Plug - Vent------- - mmme e oo 1
Capscrew-Drilled Head------------ 8
L"C}\WLLL 18 G Ua.x 421 Long:=*==;:=l
Wheel - Brake~------=-~--cmcvuu--o 4
Gasket - - cmmm e e 4
Capscrew-1/2 NF x 3/4 ——————————— 3
Bearing --------cmmmm e o -
Seal m-cm e e 2
Ring - Drag-----v=-=--=cccmmenno- 2
Nut-Slotted, 3/8 UNFwvceecncmaeanan 8
Cotter-3/32x3/4 ccccmmcmeeaeeaam 8
Link - Shoulder------ccmemcamaaaa- -4

Grease-3 Lb. Can G{qﬂlhdchlng
Point)

* Included In Pawl Assembly 35880A.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




G 4

SWIVELING DRAWBAR - NO. 96309A

L

e e e e s i e

REF.
NO.

f—

oW

)
(E

o
&>
LR
.'- .'
R, A\ %
".. " -
N> o
v l
{ — . - [P —— .
% “ %

|

HYSTER
PART NO.

33787
96318A

92671
(33618
(15295

16002

QTY.
DESCRIPTION REQ.
Drawbar ~---=-=e-cmocooea e 1
Adapter Assembly (Includes
Bushings)---=--=-c-oeooooa-- 1
Bushing---=---==----c-ccco---- 2
NUut == e e e e e e e e e - 1
Cotter - 1/2 x 5 ~-ccemonaaoon 1
Fitting - Lubrication --------- 1

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON







Section Q

NUMERICAL
INDEX

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




Q1

NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
142 Fé 15347 F8 19535 F5 63654 F10
159 F2? 15367 Fa 19567 Fa 63655 F10

5792 B B10 15455 F5 21420 B6 66716 F6
6327 D2 15515 G3 27936 £3 67355 63
6348 £3 15551 F8 29582 Fé 76696 E4
9450 D2 15580 Eb 30059 D6 76706 W E2
9718 63 15881  F11 30080 06 76982  F10
10389 D10 15929 D2 30100 D10 76984  F10
11017AB  F9 15936 F5 30101 D10 77187 A E2
12479 D11 15961 D8 30104 D10 77188 E2
12480 D12 16001 G2 30509 D13 77736 F8
12877 5 16002 G4 31262 B10 77975 F8
12896 F1l1l 16006 G1 31970 G3 77987 Fé
12917 D6 16088 Bi0O 32796 B10O 77988 Fa
12940 D2 16186 [ 32966 D6 78280 A E4
12981 D2 16200 Fa 32967 D6 78281 E4
12990 D6 16202 Fé 33618 G4 78283 A E4
12992 F8 16212 E2 33681 E3 78301 W B2
14349 F9 16246 Flo0 33682 E3 78396 A B2
14505 F5 16352 D2 33717 E6 T9416 E2
14509 Fa 16397 E3 33787 G4 79417 E2
14538 F5 16482 F8 34055 D2 79418 E2
14683 Fa4 16483 F8 34056 D2 86079 D6
15000 F10 16484 F8 35030 D12 87343 A E2
15001 Fé 16558 F5 35135 61 87355 D2
15006 €2 16559 F8 35148 G3 87420 A B2
15008 E2 16586 F8 35159 G3 89728 D10
15018  B10 16597 Fé 35876 63 89764 A F8
15025 F6 16645 Gl 35877 G3 89765 F8
15026 E4 16805 Fé 35880 G3 89766 F8
15028 E6 16807 E6 35880 G3 89767 F8
15030 F2 16816 FS 36478 G3 89768 F8
15036 F5 16820 G2 37562 010 89769 F8
15079 G3 16829 B4 38672 G2 89770 D8
15086 E2 16830 B4 41217 D6 89771 D8
15154 F8 16831 D10 44460 D12 89772 D8
15156 Fé 16982 F8 44494 £3 89774 A D8
15156 B F8 17114 D7 44536 D10 89775 D8
15158 G2 17118 D8 44550 F11 89776 D8
15158 B D13 17121 Fa 446573 F10 89778 F8
15160 61 17138 F8 45313 D2 89781 Fa
1516 10 17241 Fa4 46398 D12 90202 D2
15166 G2 17247 Fa 54112 F4 90207 D10
15168 B10 17302 F5 54129 F10 90267 E2
15170 B10 17309 F5 56280 F8 909137 D2
18212 G3 17315 F5 55287 £3 91629 E4
15223 F2 17344 F5 55468 F11 92212 A G2
15225 F2 18000 B10 57541  Fl11 92606 62
15240 810 18451 E2 57664 F10 92671 G4
15244 F2 18453 D7 58700 G3 2683 E4
15272 62 18457 G2 58905 010 92688 F2
15273- B2 18671 G2 58907 g2 92689 F2
15295 Gb 18789 F4 58950 F8 92720 G2
15302 D7 18807 D12 58951 Fé 92768 F2
15303 B6 18810 F1l1 59370 G3 92816 D4
15315 F8 18849 B9 59419 62 92938 A 63
15316 D10 18850 D13 60988 D6 92940 G3
15319 B6 188%3 Fé 61056 F11 92941 G3
15334 FS 18889 F& 61142 F5 93166 G2
153139 F4 19512 F4 63085 E3 93232 Bé

HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON




Q2

NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
93247 63 95477 D6 95669 Gl 95813 D2
93261 D11 95478 D& 95674 D2 95814 D6
93276 D12 95479 Fa 95675 F8 95815 D4
93277 D12 95480 W D6 95676 F8 95816 D10
93284 D11 95483 D& 95678 W D6 95818 W D6
93285 D11 95484 D6 95682 W B2 95821 D2
93286 D11 95486 F4 95683 E3 95822 D13
93287 D11 9%487 D10 95684 E3 95823 D2
93348 B1O 95488 D10 95685 D4 95824 D2
93658 G2 95489 D10 95686 D4 95825 D2
93765 D11 95490 D10 95687 D4 95826 D12
93771 B2 95491 Fé 95688 D4 95833 D8
93791 D10 95492 D11 95689 D6 95835 B10
93979 G2 95493 D11 95690 D4 95836 B10
93980 G2 95494 D11 95691 D4 95837 B7
93981 G2 95495% D12 95694 E3 95841 B10
94369 82 95496 D12 95696 W F2 95844 W B2
94371 B10O 95497 D12 9%701 Fa 95850 A Gl
94380 Fé6 95499 D13 95703 A  Fé 95858 D12
94381 E2 95578 F4 95704 Fé 95876 Fé
94447 D10 95580 W F4& 9570% Fé 95888 W Gl
94600 G3 95581 D6 9%706 Fé 95893 F1l
94655 E3 95583 F5 95707 Fé 95904 A E1
94891 E2 95585 D2 95708 Fé 95905 E2
95033 D10 95586 D2 95709 Fé 96234 F8
9%034 D10 99587 D2 9%710 F& 96266 W F5
95166 D10 95600 D10 95714 F8 96267 F5
95423 F2 9%601 D2 95715 F8 96282 A B2
95430 D12 95603 D& 95716 F8 96284 F&4
95431 G3 9%604 D10 95717 F8 96301 A B2
95440 D10 95605 El 95718 F8 96305 Fa
95441 B2 95606 E1 95719 F8 96309 A G4
95444 D10 95610 F&4 95720 F8 96318 A G4
95445 D10 95611 Fé 95721 F8 96474 Fé6
95446 B4 95612 F8 95725 F8 96504 G2
95447 B4 95613 B4 95727 F&4 96509 E3
95449 B84 95614 B4 95728 F2 96521 F5
95450 B4 95615 E6 95729 A F11 96522 F5
95451 B4 95616 A E6 95731 F5 96577 W B2
95452 F& 95618 E6 95733 F4 96579 B4
95453 D7 95619 ES 95735 F4 96623 B4
95454 B6 95620 A E6 95736 F5 96624 B4
98455 s 95622 Eé 95737 Fa 96722 A F2
95458 D2 95623 Fl 95740 D7 96723 A E6
95459 D2 95624 F2 95744 D7 96725 F2
95460 Dé 95625 W F2 95746 E3 96728 B2
95461 Dé 95628 A F2 95749 El 96735 D8
95462 D7 9%629 F2 95750 E2 96736 D7
95463 D6 95630 A F2 95751 €2 96737 D7
95464 D7 95632 A F2 9%752 A F11 97978 A F10
95466 D8 95634 F2 95756 W D7 98359 A F10
95467 D8 95635 E6 95757 W B4 104607 F2
95468 D8 95636 W E6 95760 B4 108407 F8
95469 D8 95639 B4 95761 D6 108408 F8
95470 D8 98640 B4 95762 D6 110171AB  F9
95471 oL} 95656 W 61 95763 D13 128002 F5
95472 D8 95662 W Gl 95798 A G2 128392 F2
95473 D8 95665 Gl 9%801 W G2 128393 F2
95474 [o]:} 9%666 A Gl 9%810 G2 128404 F2
95476 Dé 95668 Gl 95811 G2 129198 F8

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




Q3

NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
200918 Fll
200919 Fll
200920 Fl1
200921 Fl1
200922 F1l1
200923 Fll
230326 D10
230327 D11
230329 D12
230353 G2
230393 D6
230394 D6
231011 D11
232568 F9
232579 F9
232582 F9
233793 F9
233794 F9
233795 F9

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




